
   

Writing Journal 

Fall 2010 

“I have spread my dreams under your feet;  
Tread softly because you tread on my dreams.” 

William Butler Yeats 



2  

SpeakOut! Writing Workshop 
August through December, 2010 

 
Every Wednesday night for the past 14 weeks, a group of men and a group of 
women at the Larimer County Detention Center spent an hour and a half of 
their time participating in a writing workshop facilitated by Tobi Jacobi, Alex 
Duncan, Lauren Feldman, Gus Mircos, Cheyenne Moore and Amanda Oberg.  
Adding to this diverse chorus are two youth writing groups from Turning 
Point’s Boy’s House and Girl’s House, facilitated by Stephanie Becker, Elliott 
Johnston, Doug Jones-Graham, Stacey Johnson and Summer Whisman.  
Throughout the semester, creative energy pushed through the fingertips of 
these prolific writers and onto the page.  Male, female, youth and adult, each 
writer brought a unique style and voice to the works within. 
 
All four groups explored a variety of creative writing forms: fiction, non-
fiction, poetry.  Also contained within these pages are artwork pieces created 
by residents at the Larimer County Detention Center.  This is a collection of 
their work—a unified voice that reaches out into the future and tells us all 
that perhaps, through the power of creativity, they have the ability to write 
their way “out.”    
 
A very special thanks to Dianne Bacorn, the Larimer County Detention Cen-
ter and the CSU Center for Community Literacy for providing staff and ma-
terial support.  Thanks to the Turning Point Center for Youth and Family 
Development.  We would also like to give heartfelt thanks The Gannett 
Foundation for their grant support.  We give special thanks to Doug Hafer and 
Publisher’s Graphics for their unconditional and much valued assistance in 
bringing this journal to a new level of publication for our workshop writers.  
Finally, a heartfelt thanks to Vince Darcangelo for his immeasurable support.   
 
Winning Cover Art Artist: SJL 
Publication Editor: Stephanie A. Train 
 

Attention SpeakOut! Writers! 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For writers involved in the SpeakOut! Writing Workshop, you may continue to 

submit and publish your work through the new SpeakOut! 2.0 website: 
 

http://speakoutclc.wordpress.com/ 
 

For more information please see the back page of this journal. 



3  

Shattered Shackles: An Introduction 
 
For 14 weeks this fall, writers from all backgrounds came together through 
the SpeakOut! Writing Workshops. Writers had various motivations for coming, 
each with their own story to tell. Each maintained his or her personal voice, 
but together, we became more than a collection of writers; we transformed 
into a community of writers. Once a week, we wrote and shared poetry, short 
stories, and other pieces of writing inspired by our life struggles and joy-and 
by each other. We also utilized examples of published works by writers such 
as Dylan Thomas, Jamaica Kincaid, Marge Piercy, and Tupac. Each session 
opened with writers reading their work and closed with the exchange of writ-
ing when writers selected the pieces they would relinquish (temporarily) for 
extra feedback and possible publication in the Fall, 2010 Journal. 
 
The SpeakOut! Writing Workshops allow writers to explore who and where 
they are in their lives through creative expression. The primary philosophy of 
this program is that every person has a story to tell; each has words that are 
valuable and necessary. We encourage each writer to tell his/her own story 
and represent personal experiences on paper. This work takes the form of 
individual and collaborative writings. The SpeakOut! Writing Workshops focus 
on enacting change through writing experiences and the circulation of this 
journal along Colorado’s Northern front range. This session, we are particular-
ly proud of not only the quality of the work, but of the number of pieces sub-
mitted for publication: 175, a record for the SpeakOut! Program. 
 
Our writing community worked in various forms such as slam poetry, fairy ta-
les, dramatic monologues, confessional poetry, memoir, collaborative poetry 
and many others. We often utilized warm-up techniques such as free-writing 
and brainstorming that fostered a marked sense of spontaneity and openness 
that (undoubtedly) shines through in the pages of this journal. The goal? To 
free our unfettered, inner writers and allow an exciting spectrum of ideas to 
pour forth. 
 
Writers worked across four sites to title this issue, “Shattered Shackles” a 
striking metaphor that indicates how powerful they, as participants, intend 
their writing to be. This volume explores many issues such as regret, sobriety, 
body image, silence, strength, justice and loneliness. Through the sharing of 
work, participants demonstrated an incredibly proficient and sophisticated 
grasp of technique and craft. Furthermore, these artists allowed us, the facili-
tators, into their world, showing us all that a barrier of bars isn’t an accurate 
indicator of identity. The work itself exhibits a level of humanity frequently 
overlooked and ignored, work that often reflects the crucial moments and 
decisions that ultimately altered the course of these writers’ lives.  
 
This book is dedicated to the writers at Larimer County Detention Center and 
Turning Point and to women and men across our globe who struggle against 
oppression, poverty, abuse, and gender discrimination by creating and pub-
lishing their stories, poems, essays and artwork. We are no longer writers in 
the making, but, through this publication, writers made. 



4  

Who We Are 
Six Word Memoir - By Samsara 
Good ink, bad scars, big heart. 

Listen Up! 
By Alice M. 
 
I was born crying to this world 
I want to be heard,  Here I  
Am see me.  Not the shadow 
Standing next to you.  The person,  
The individual, sister, friend, 
Mother, daughter.  I am all of  
These things and more. 
 
Be still and quietly observe. 
You can see me if you only 
Pause briefly.  Allow your 
Mind, body, and spirit to  
Settle.  You will see me, hear  
Me.  When you are ready I  
Will be silent no more. 
Search within yourself for the  
Calm purposeful drive and 
Listen.  The moments of life 
Are full of inspiration. 
Just listen. 

Who I Am 
By Youngster 
 
Destini, with an I, not a Y 
Destini, not the word “Destiny” but it still  
     means the same thing. The future,  
inspiration, or it was the worst pick up line   
     in high school.  
I’m Italian and German, my whole name  
     makes me sound like a member of the  
     mafia“DestiniSofiaFelinaG-” 
My mother and I share Sofia as the same  
     middle name.  
Felina means “female cat” in 
Italian, my little brother and I both have 
     two middle names, we both sound like 
     characters from “The Godfather” 
“Destini Sofia Felina G-!” 
“Dylan Jade Geovani G-!” 
My Grandma calls me Desti. My brother   
     Calls me Des, or Dro,  
But to everyone else I’m Destini.  

Name 
By Youngster 
 
Dreaming about a better life 
Easy to love 
Sensitive 
Truthful 
Interested in you 
Never too late 
It’s all mine 



5  

I am From . . . 
Collaborative 
 
I am from the Northside, but not like how the gangstas say north SI-de!! 
I am from the old part of town- ain’t so bad! 
I am from where I am.  
I am from a duplex with a tall wooden fence, a gate and a lock, and an old     
     grouchy cat that always hissed at me.  
I am from the backyard, a retreat.  
I am from lots of room to play but no one to do it with.  
I am from Thunder, Sage, Trosper, the mountains, the Great Basin, the high plains;  
I’m from alcoholism, violence, poverty, diabetes, easter egg-colored houses, USDA  
     commodities, the BIA;  
I am from my Reservation.  
I am from a woman who carried me along, I grew in her belly 9 months until dawn,  
I was all alone until God said OK, you may come out and I’ll see you one  day! 
I am from big (970) Ft. C.  
I am from both parents who were married 22 years, most of my life.  
I am from many different places.  
 
 

The Stranger 
By Youngster 
 
Cast the calming apple up and over satellites 
      to draw out the timid wild one, 
      to convince you it’s alright. 
I listen for the whisper of your sweet insanity, 
      while I formulate denials of your affect on me. 
 
You’re a stranger so what do I care, 
      You vanished today, 
      not the first time I heard all the lies. 
 
What am I to do with all this silence? 
 
Shy away 
Shy away 
Phantom… 
 
Run away fearful child… 
 
Won’t you move away you f***ing tornado! 
I am better off without you,  
      without you tearing my world down. 

 



6  

The Other Side of My Brain 
By Grumpsta/R.I.P. Brandy 
 
Every day that I’m waken 
Constantly waitin’ 
I ain’t got no f***n’ patience 
Feel like I’m ‘bout to kick everybody’s face in, 
but still anticipatin’ 
for the day that I get out of this mental cage 
that got me thinkin’ thoughts that are equal to Satan. 
Days in and days out, got me killa crazed-out. 
My anxiety got me ‘bout to scratch my brains out. 
But now you entered the crazed house, 
let me train your tainted mouth,  
and open your ears for a change,  
rearrange the way that you think and don’t be quick to blink, 
‘cause the next thought that you think 
might be horrible. 
Comin’ up on you quick, it’s adorable, 
I’m right behind you,  
never mind you,  
I bet you didn’t know I’m right beside you. 
My name is Grumpsta and I’m gonna fight through. 
 
 
You Can’t Put Me Down 
By Harley Q. 
 
I am different, dark, and kinda’ thick 
I have orange hair 
Piercings everywhere as well as ink 
You please say I’m  
Stupid 
Slutty 
And nothing 
 
But I look in the mirror  
And see someone 
Sexy 
Fully of amazing ideas 
And I show it in my outer appearance. 
I want people to think and talk about me. 
I want this reaction. 
 
I may not be good enough for you 
But for damn sure 
Many other people 



7  

That have seen me inside and out 
Caring for my worst and best times. 
 
It doesn’t matter how many times I’ve committed a crime. 
I’m smart. 
I know a lot of things you probably don’t.  
Just because you hide your flaws 
And I show mine. 
What makes you better? 
B****, all I do is shine. 
 
 
I’m Proud to Be 
By Melissa M. 
 
I am proud to be the 15 year old learning from  
     her mistakes. 
The girl who isn’t afraid to call a person fake. 
The one who doesn’t need  a parent to hold her 
     hand when times get hard. 
The one who will show those other mother f***** 
Who can go far. 
 
Enough to be the one who knows right and wrong. 
The one who, soon enough, can say no to a bong. 
I’m proud to be the youngest one here. 
Because I know that others fear 
The pain of knowing they can get caught, and  
The hurt from the last fight they fought. 
 
I’m proud to be the girl I grew up to be. 
I am proud to say that no matter what,  
I AM and ALWAYS WILL BE ME! 
 
 
My Island  
By Kevin D. 
 
If I were designing an island to be a sanctuary for myself, it would be connected to the 
outside world but with limits on how and who as well as when. I would have one day a 
week for visits for me and my dog. The main thing I would want on the island is my 
laptop so I can write whenever the impulse strikes me. I would have a comfortable bed 
and a way to control the temperature and the season's impact on me. I don't want to 
block anyone from coming to live there as long as they are non-judgmental and I had 
an endless supply of vodka. I know that I need to not drink but it needs to be my 
choice to stop, not anyone else's. I am so sick of people trying to control me!     



8  

Doing Time 
Six Word Memoir—By Rebecca I. 

My past not gone in here. 

No Mail 
By Roo ~NM~ 
 
Every morning I wake up with one thing on my mind. 
As they call names I wonder… 
Will they call mine this time? 
A simple “I miss you” is all that I crave. 
Pain and disappointment is how I start each day. 
Don’t you realize this is all we have to look forward to in jail? 
F*** it! 
I’m going back to bed. 
I didn’t get no f***ing mail. 



9  

Deceit  
By Samsara 
 
I hear that beat  
My head nods 
And my toes tap, but  
When the words 
Start flowing 
Uh oh makes me  
Wanna smash your face 
With my fist  
Watch you bleed out 
All the lies 
You speak and infect 
Others with your deceit.  
Want something to laugh about 
How about you laugh 
At your f***ing face 
In the mirror while you  
Watch it melt with the 
Hatred you spew 
I will laugh 
While you’re screaming 
Just like you laughed 
When I cried  
How dare you judge  
When you wear  
 
 
3 Poems 
By BAMA 
 
You creepy black bug 
Whatcha doing showing up 
with that mug? 
Trying to learn how to be a thug? 
 
 
 
  
Maybe I should have fled 
But I decided to do jail instead,  
Now as I lay here in my bed 
I’m thinking what the hell was 
In my head.  
Hickory, dickory, dock,  
Why do I keep watching this Clock?  

Orange too 
So f*** you and  
Your apologies I  
Don’t need 'em 
Cuz I’m stronger  
Than you think.  
You are nothing to me, so 
Throw your sticks, 
Chuck your rocks,  
But your words  
I won’t allow to hurt me.  
You are hateful cuz you  
Hate yourself, tell me 
What do you see in the  
Mirror? 
I hope you see what I see,  
Black, a dark void in  
Humanity, a waste of space.  
I hope you see something 
Foreign and strange.  
A vessel of hatred,  
You don’t even know who  
You really are. 

Laying in my cell watching  
 The bugs crawl around after 
 Lights out.  



10  

Nothing But Reality 
By Solo 2014 
 
Living in this lost, forsaken, sad, society; 
People blinded by what I can see. 
Nothing but bad things happening to the left and to the right 
Everywhere I look… all day… all night, 
 
Families taken from their children, 
Children taken from their families, 
God can you help 'em? I beg of you please… 
  
This world isn’t getting any better but only worse. 
Another one shot dead. 
The reason? He was wearing RED. 
  
This is the truth. It’s nothing but reality 
THIS is Honest to God what I see. 
  
We try something different; we try to set sail, 
Once again behind bars trying to make bail, 
This vicious circle never seems to quit, 
It’s sad but true I have to admit. 
  
This life we live, Our thoughts we share, 
Sometimes I wonder why I even care. 
Seems to get harder as life goes on, 
Can never do right but only wrong 
  
People everywhere so weak minded. 
It’s no wonder they’re so blinded 
By what’s going on with God’s Creation, 
Happening everywhere across the nation. 
  
People sick and wrong everywhere you look… 
Dope dealer goes down. Up comes another cook, 
Last for a while but another life is took. 
  
It’s nothing but reality. 
  
One more locked up, two more set free 
One gets life and the other takes a plea. 
This is the kind of life I continually see. 
  
When will it end when will it stop? 
Certainly not the way to the top. 



11  

Six Word Memoir—By Mari Muro 
Do your time, why waste mine? 

Again and again you fall on your face 
Always ending up in the same damn place. 
  
This tiger in me I just can’t tame 
So sick and tired of the same o’ game. 
But honestly, 
who can I blame,  
who can I blame? 
Me. 
Myself. 
And I. 
  
As I look in the mirror and begin to cry,  
looking back on each and every lie. 
Lies that were told to the people I love, 
No wonder I’m cursed from the heavens above. 
  
Looking no longer at months, only years 
As my eyes well up with many tears. 
Thinking my life has been taken away, 
Don’t want to listen, have no more to say. 
  
The whole world to me is nothing but grey 
Knowing God can help but unable to pray. 
Unable to pray because of the guilt I feel 
The problems I have I’m not able to deal. 
  
The pain I’ve endured all through my life… 
Just tired of dealing with all the strife. 
I myself see the light at the end of the tunnel. 
No matter the obstacles I must overcome, 
I can do it with feelings. I can do it numb. 
You may have doubts, but you will see, 
My success in life is nothing but reality… 
 
 
 
 



12  

Ride of Life 
By Prank 
 
If I was a car I’d be the cause of a hit and run 
Made the wheel jam up an’ I did it just for fun 
I’d like to say that the casualties only equaled one 
But I can’t lie to you I know you ain’t dumb 
Of course I’d think of me as a Porch 
But the homie calls me bat mobile kuz I keep it ill 
24-inch rims on the wheels cuz I keep it real 
My past ain’t no joke man you know the drill 
Car fantasies? 
S*** for me it was wishin’ for kills 
Robbin’ b****es for my next meal 
Ghetto life was no negotiation it was a done deal 
I don’t look back with regrets at all 
Got my finances through bets and breakin’ jaws 
Sold my shit on the corner straight dodgin’ the law 
Spent every last second tryin’ to prove I had the balls 
So if someone needed dirt done I’d be the first they called 
Now I see the future and look in front of me 
Saw my past and seen that ain’t who I want to be 
I want that American dream 
Wife, kids, and above all to be free 
I’m doin’ what I can to change my life quick 
I know I’m sick 
 
 
The Recidivist 
By N. Zumudio  
 
Here I am again.  
When will it end? 
Why do I choose to regress? 
Will I ever possess success?  
Am I destined to fail? 
Will I always be in jail? 
Delinquently Defiant 
Villainously disobedient 
Continually playing the martyr  
Knowing that I'm smarter 
Confined to these walls of "Sin"-der 
Talent wastefully being hindered 
Institutionalized to the bureaucratic norm 
Instead of rehabilitated, reformed    
I am not a social disease! 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Incarceration is not the vaccine! 
This is not what I choose  
Desperation, incarceration, the booze 
There are things more great, 
Children with my DNA  
I need to be a great dad  
And resign the life of "the bad" 
 
For my Son and my Daughter, 
A promise from your father 
I will choose the Righteous path 
Self fulfillment, counseling, rehab    
Because, "I'm better than this!" 
 
Life of a Recidivist     



13  

Transformation 
Six Word Memoir—By Lola Jay 

Reality is malleable; imagination needs improvement  
 
Feelings of WBB 
By WBB Girlz 
 
I’ve watched the grass go from green to brown 
    Sitting in my mind downtown 
    The reality is…  
          I seek to find relief from this sickness inside of me. 
    Festering to the surface, 
    Like teenager’s acne 
    I just know if I wait long enough 
    It will burst on its own. 
          But NO! 
    I’m impatient so I must toil with it, 
    Excavate and extract it from my being. 
Sitting in a sliver of window on a pillow 
    Misty eyed, I hide and pine… 
    This way is a sad song 
    Girl next door meets girl interrupted 
    Summer to Fall 
    Voices coming from down the hall 
    I’ve seen more in this life than I bargained for. 
          My heart is now sore, 
          And my sickness wants more. 
So I climb out of my mind, toward the voices 
    My body simply follows because it’s used to my choices. 
    I go from downtown to uptown to the ground, 
          I’m tired of this life, let’s jump on a train. 
    In my sickness all alone, 
    Voices in my head constantly trying to call my name 
    They never shut up I cannot sleep 
          So I lie here in my cell and weep. 
Time ticks slowly by 
    by and by… 
          This heart of mine will heal. 
Daydreams make the hours go by 
    Dreaming of a past, being high 
    Remembering all the friends who cared 
    Times got rough, now you’re not there. 
    Memories of good times 
          Fade away. 
Focus on revealing a New Me today. 



14  

'Twas but a Dream 
By Dreamer 
 
Here I come like a loaded gun 
Trust and believe that it isn't for fun 
my mind weighs a ton         
Clouded from the shot I've just done 
 
Dazed, but not confused  
about what I'm here to do 
Knowing, 
as I come through the door, deeds aren't free 
they always add to my score 
 
I don't hear excuses that are made,  
they only feed my inner rage 
It didn't matter who was there 
my Toxic_cated mind didn't allow any  
care                                Or forgiveness 
hey, no hard feelings, 
"it's just business." 
 
Even my family and friends were aware of the  
blankness in my eyes, my 
unforgiving soulless stare 
that always seems to say, 
everyone beware, I  
honestly thought no one really cared 
real love          was                Never there  
 
Damien, my truest, closest companion 
My faithful bearded dragon, 
 
Now I have finally awoken 
Unsure of who it was, why they spoke.  But, 
they helped me break free, from my life  
of Drug-induced suffocating smoke 
 
The person I once was, I pray to keep deceased 
he landed me a trip back to the penitentiary 
 
I, for once in my life, opened my  
eyes to see  
who I had become, as well 
as the person, I am trying to be   
With teeth grinding  
effort to change the person 



15  

inside me who is deranged, 
I am begging with a heart-filled plea, that the Lord above,  
my loved ones will please, 
forgive me 
 
I have opened my heart to accept all the real feelings I've been so desperately  
     seeking yearning 
 
Happiness and love instead of 
violence chaos and drugs 
I'm going to continue down this path 
leading me to true happiness and love 
setting me free 
from this nightmare I once 
believed was  "The Dream" 
 
 
Change 
By  Precious Moments 
 
Really what does change mean? 
Does it mean to lie and become what someone wants you to be? 
IDK,  I’ve seen it a lot. 
People that are weak try to act tough. 
But when is enough actually enough? 
For real, this has to stop. 
People are going to do what they want. 
It’s just the nature of humans, so what? 
What’s next? 
What do you want from me? 
Honestly, I’m going to be me. 
Yes, I love my family. 
I love them a lot. 
But why would they want me to be something I’m not? 
I’m different and I accept that 
I’m not going to change that fact 
I’ll stop doing drugs and I’ll stop stealing and lying 
But why can’t you stop watching me cry? 
Quit drinking and covering your own lies. 
I’m not ready to say my goodbyes. 
I’m always gonna be me, that wont’ change 
But what will is that I won’t play this Guilty Game. 
I love you mom and I’ll always love you 
For you I can change 
But my heart will stay true 
And that means I’m gonna stay me! 



16  

Better than before 
By Roxanna R. 
 
Time slips 
Slow drips 
Small sips 
Wakeful 
Watchfulness 
Helping hands 
Making amends 
Love is everything 
Dreams  
Unlimited 
Illusions 
Seemingly 
Endless 
Oblivious 
Nation 
No more hating 
Can’t see life is all about creating 
Spaces in between 
Hope 
Happy  
Open 
People 
Even in the world 
Smile 
Simply making  
Inviting 
Living 
Even in the world 
Everything is related 
So integrated 
We all make mistakes 
Just let go 
Just be 
Just be kinder than before 
Before you went through 
Those doors 
Before you gave yourself 
To the Lord 
Less sometimes 
Can mean more 
Keep moving on toward 
The reward 
You are better than 
You were before. 

Rebirth 
By Bigfoot 
 
It really makes you wonder 
when a big change happens in your life 
it can bring you up from all the muck 
and relieve you of your strife 
it feels like something has clicked in place 
it makes you feel that you are above, 
you can win any race. 
when before I felt that the  
world was meant to hear me roar 
not I know that all I need to  
do is just simply soar. 
soar above the problems 
the confusion, the chaos, the hopelessness 
the. nothing. left. inside. 
but now I know for sure 
I have nothing else to hide 
many people have yet to experience 
a change like this 
all I know for sure is one simple word 
Rebirth. 
I am reborn. 
Are you ready? 



17  

Glass Half Full 
By Dante C. 
 
I came into this world with nothin' 
but ima leave it with a mill 
and I ain't even frontin' 
everything I say is only real  
so you know im gonna get it even if I have to deal 
even if I have to steal 
even if I have to kill 
and ima do it to help my momz pay the bills  
cuz all she does is stress about the bills  
and gettin' me and my sister’s meals 
but I try to look at the positives like my family could be junkies poppin' pills 
but then I think about how my brother got shot and killed  
and how my dad is in prison behind bars made of steel 
and how my other brother’s a drunk 
and my grandma’s 74 pounds cuz she’s ill 
but I try to look at the pros  
but the cons are more real 
so I try to look at life as a glass half full 
but every day that glass spills. 
 
 
Forgiveness 
By Solo 2014 
 
 This is to a person who has wronged me in the past. A person who has a heart 
of gold, but to the devil he gave in, and his heart was stole. The person has no excuse, 
no reasons why he continually cheated, stole from, and lied to someone who absolute-
ly means the world to him. Someone who gave, and still gives. He couldn't be more 
grateful that she still lives. 
 Thinking back on the things this person would even consider, so bitter, so 
wrong, so cold, so bold, yet he would come home at night, wanting her to hold. So sad 
inside knowing the torture went on for so long. Knowing damn well he was the one 
who was wrong.  
 How can you even begin to forgive a person who you feel should no longer 
live? For the pain staking heartache and all the hurt, someone you feel should be un-
der the dirt. I have yet to forgive this person for what he has done, but as his life con-
tinues on, he can no longer run. He can no longer run from his pain, or try to cover his 
guilt. Because the person I'm speaking of has been completely rebuilt. From the inside 
out, from the outside in, I can officially forgive this person from the depths within, for 
all his sins.  
 What he has done to her "through time" has been done to him, and he can 
now realize the emotional pain she really was in. The name of the man who I officially 
forgive, Charles. Myself. And now that I've done that, it's time to live.      
 



18  

Get in Line 
By James T. 
 
Get in line, stand behind and stop cry’n. Stop prying, lying 
and denying. We all have our time, Act as a sign, weak 
and benign. I didn’t do your crime. You’re not fine, and just a reason 
with no rhyme. I’m here for mine, and chose my deadline. 
 
One day by noon, accurate as the moon, and someday soon. 
Be rid of the tick and the preceding lūn, Get a rhythm 
To your tune. You don’t know and If you knew 
You’d be smarter than a Saturday morning cartoon. You’re 
not, it show a lot, trapped in a cocoon, unstable as a sonic boom. 
 
Look for a friend, Jesus has love with no end, but 
you’ll drive off at the bend. Good, Go, But see you soon 
again. You must have a button that says resend. You’re 
lost, like a harvest in frost and at what cost. Your life 
is past a point to mend and the better half broke off, 
Forever you’re stuck with other children. 
 
Awaiting your Gallows, you’d rather live with a fellow and 
never again tell a woman hello. Tenuous as Jell-O, no 
hands to play the cello, Everything you say is lame and shallow. 
 
If you’d learned at the start, it’s you who falls apart. 
Brush your teeth, I smell a fart. The fart is just as 
smart. Red calling itself pink, and why a skunk has a 
stink. I’m a dude, why do you wink. I’ll be free 
this or next march, but I’ll call every day march, 
cuz I’m free in my heart. 
 
 
I’m a Winner, Not a Quitter! 
By Diamond Marie 
  
Words can never express all my 
deepest and compassionate feelings 
that are involved. 
 My only basic facts are responsibilities  
are to be there clean 
and sober. 
 My physical presence, A loving hug 
and a clean and sober mind surely  
express a deep depth of feelings, and 
I can do more from the heart, then 
words Could ever, Because, 



19  

 I am a Winner, Not a Quitter. 
 
As new things are revealed to me 
I feel clean, renewed and blessed 
 And the beautiful irony in recovery 
Which has not defeated me yet. 
 And knowing I have gained an 
awareness of the breeze without breaking. 
 And no matter what, it surely 
won’t break me. 
 And just knowing that awesome 
moment of fresh air is soon to come 
my way. 
 As I feel, and hear, and touch, and 
smell and taste, all it has to offer me 
 And as the new winds blow 
 I know that- 
  I am a Winner, Not a Quitter. 
 
 
 
 
A Letter 
By James T. 
 
Hey James. This is your past and it is not gonna last. Time does go fast but it will go like 
s*** out of an a**. Let it fall in the pot and don’t look back at what you got. What do 
you want with that stinky stool sitting in a shallow pool. Nothing can be done to 
change poo into fun. Nothing can make it different from what it is, except adding a 
little piss. Still the only option to rid your life of this waste is to flush it away and make 
new food to your own taste. New better food ahead will find the same place in the 
past instead. Nothing can be done about what you did or will do when it’s over, but 
your next move is the important part of whatever you do. Golfing has a lot in common 
with this s***, it’s not about what happened but what you do with it. Leave the poo to 
flush and your golf ball in the brush. Leave a wasted love to stay as lost. Don’t waste a 
thing not even pizza crust. Be good at what you do so you won’t have to fuss. Not even 
the law will stick it then try to pull a bust. Do what you do and not what you don’t, and 
remember to before you won’t. Life is meant to be lived and it stings if you stop before 
it’s done. You’re still in it and treat it well, it’s your only one. 



20  

New Horizons 
By Bigfoot 
 
Stuck in a place 
That was forced upon my space 
Trying to find a sliver of hope, 
man I feel like a f***in dope! 
But yet,  
the future is never set!  
I feel like Atlas, the world on my  
shoulders,  
or like Promethous, always pushing  
boulders. 
But for me the Eagle never  
comes, 
And you can be sure as the  
rising sun 
New Horizons are always around, 
If you listen you can hear their  
beautiful sound, 
Quiet. 

Dreams 
By Diamond Marie 
 
 Dreams they say are meant to  
come true. 
 And in my dreams, at times 
I’m really not sure what to do. 
 Dreams sometimes scare me 
half to death. 
 And sometimes my dreams 
include that evil drug meth. 
 Dreams have such a beautiful  
definition, 
 But one thing that most  
people forget to mention. 
 
 Dreams are what keeps 
us alive, and they are worth 
   holding onto inside. 
 But as days go by, and 
my dreams start to fly, I’m 
   scared to think or even cry. 
 
But keep my Own dreams alive, I’m 
going to strive, and stay alive. 



21  

Love Makes the World Go Round! 
Six Word Memoir—By AVA 
A new chance, love never lost  

Keep Shining 
By Roxanna R. 
 
Staring at the wall 
Voices coming from down the hall 
My life’s on stall 
 
Haven’t I told you before now 
I’ve seen my fortune tracked in the snow 
I do believe I’ve fallen too far down 
 
I found you in this old town 
I beg your pardon ma'am damn 
I’ll be careful not to make a sound 
 
For all those small seemingly insignificant moments 
That leave impressions in our mind 
Baby I’ll remember you till the end of time. 
 
Like a carving in a tree 
Long forgotten and free 
I go so much to see 
And even more to be. 
 
Don’t forget to shine bright even at night 
Never be afraid to climb life’s highest height 
Cause Babe, that’s right, we are out of sight. 



22  

Can You? 
By Samsara 
 
A part of me hates me for loving you, 
For putting you through all this turmoil, 
You may have walked in my shoes, 
But I see how hard it is on you, 
It’s written on your face. 
 
I cannot stop loving you; my soul won’t let me, 
Maybe that is good because to do this alone is hell. 
Now that I know true love, to be alone is hell. 
You are my soul mate and what hurts me, hurts you, 
It tears me apart. 
 
To see you cry is like daggers in my heart, 
To know you’re hurting is like poison arrows in my soul. 
I feel so lost, alone, and empty here in this cold place. 
“Don’t give up,” they tell me, but how can I not despair, 
When my life is in the hands of cynics and people, 
People who can’t see what you see? 
 
To the love of my life, to my beautiful wife, to my soul mate, 
My strength and my best friend- 
I love you with every bleeding and broken part of my being! 
Can you still love me for who I am? 
Can you still see me? The me that you fell in love with? 
 
I know my smile is not as bright and I feel my strength depleting, 
But can you still love me? The me that you fell in love with? 
Because I still love to love you with everything I am! 
 
 
8- Ball 
By Ava 
 
you love me the way no 
other man could you 
carry yourself so well 
you are so strong you are the man of my dreams 
you are the man I love 
you are the man I’m going to marry 
you are a part of my family 
you are my baby’s dad 
you are all I want 
you are smart and intelligent 
you are my love 



23  

Oso in Love 
By Osos Wifey 
 
You’re my best friend, soul mate, and lover. 
I’m telling you baby there will never be another. 
I would just like to say… 
You make me feel good; you make me feel right, 
Without you there would be no day, 
Only the night. 
You’ve brought color into my life. 
Have I told you lately, 
I’m so proud to be your wife? 
42 months and going strong, 
I did not know love until you came along. 
Over the last 3 and a half  
Together we’ve shed so many tears, 
From the loss of my mom, 
To tears of laughter. 
You’ve been there for me through thick and thin 
If I had to, 
I’d do us all over again. 
Babe don’t ever doubt my love for you, 
It’s true through and through. 
I love you, hubby! It’s you and me  
till the wheels fall off.  
Still got that set on layaway! 
 
 
 
I Love You 
By Dante C. 
 
Let me start off by saying I love you 
baby you’re my high cuz I put nothing about you 
I put you up so high it fills like there’s no gravity 
I wanta put a ring on yo finger and give you the name of my family 
I love u cuz you’re the only girl that can handle me 
but hold up that ain't the only reason 
its also cuz you hot even in the winter season 
you’re my oxygen, without you there’s no point in breathin' 
my heart skips a beat every time I think about you leavin' 
what I’m sayin' is without you I wouldn’t be able to survive 
I’d go crazy if I couldn’t see those beautiful hazel eyes 
or your sexy caramel skin 
and your smile’s so bright you make stadium lights look dim. 
 
 

Tanya  
By Samsara 
 
You make me 
Feel like I’m the  
Only one you love 
You have been my 
Best friend thru 
Thick and thin 
You have never back- 
Stabbed or talked s*** 
You love me for me 
And for who I want to be 
You are my soul mate  
And the only one that 
I love in the world. 
You have my heart 
It belongs to only you.  
I hold you in my soul 
Like a wounded 
Soldier holds a picture 
Of his family 
Cuz you are all I love 
You! 
You complete me in 
Every way possible 
You are the missing  
Piece to my  
Puzzle called life.  
You! 



24  

O Babi 
By  Sweet Pea 
 
Let me walk in your life to be there for 
You and your 5-month-old baby girl 
Let me love you until there’s no more existence 
Of love 
O please let me be there for you until you 
Don’t need me anymore 
I wish I could be that girl that is in 
The white wedding dress saying “I do” 
Let me show you how much I need a man like  
you in my life 
I’m done getting beat-up like a punching bag 
That’s what I’m used to 
So will you let me come into your life and 
Promise to be there when I need you the most? 
Babi, this might sound weird to you b-cuz 
We just met but hey you have proved to me 
That you’re the man I need in my life 
Yeah, you probably heard a lot of s*** about me 
But I’ll prove my love for you and that every- 
thing you heard is just a lie 
Cuz if you let me come in your life and let 
Me meet your family, “boo” I promise you will 
NOT REGRET IT! 
So think about it and let me know  
If you’ll let me come in your life and 
Show you what love is really like. 
 
 
Forgive You, Forget You Not 
By J-DUBB 
 
Do you ever wish you hadn’t been so blind 
And you could turn back the hands of time? 
Do you press rewind and unwind in your mind 
All the years and tears left behind? 
I do from time to time. 
Reflecting back on my life 
To all the lessons well taught, some fought 
yet never forgot, and now that you’re gone I’m distraught. 
 
I think about you a lot 
 
Remembering all the crazy times 
We’d cruize the block. 



25  

Thinkin' we were hotter than hot 
In your drop top and your trunk on pop, 
outrunnin' the cops, 
Tryin' to keep from getting caught or shot 
And now we lay you down to sleep as we deeply weep 
your love and your memories 
near and dear to our souls shall we keep. 
 
No more thoughts in your head to dread 
each night when you go to bed, 
wondering if it was something you did 
or something you said. 
God knows we all regret things we’ve done 
In this life that we’ve led…enough said. 
 
Cuz even tho our spirits and hearts are torn apart 
In unusual ways and never cease to amaze, 
most of us are still caught up 
in these evil times and wicked ways we face today 
I think its safe to say 
We all need to pray as you break and make your way 
I love you a lot, 
Forgive you, forget you not. 
 
 
Me and You 
By Stanley A.G. 
 
Why do I remember the way you use to treat me? 
Why do I keep remembering the way it used to be? 
Why do I remember the way our Love Felt? 
When I’m with you I seem to always melt… 
Why do I get so jealous? 
Why do I not want anyone else? 
Why did things change between you and I? 
Why do I spend nights where I just want to cry? 
Why do I think our Love is still there? 
To tell you the truth you’ve treated me so bad… 
So why do I still care? 
I want to be with you but I know you’ll just run… 
I know that we always have a lot of fun… 
Maybe even though I know the pain will soon come… 
Maybe even if I could answer my own questions why… 
Maybe we could get back 
Together staring up at the sky… 
Starting a whole new Life together. 
 



26  

Behind These Hazel Eyes 
By Lola Bunny 
 
I hide behind closed doors 
Wear a mask to tell people I’m just fine 
Shutting those out who only want to help 
Dreams too far to reach 
Up too high with the stars 
Battering up these eyes to cover up the sorrow 
Ain’t nothing but a pathetic ho’s life 
Shuttering my soul behind these hazel eyes 
I’m scared, I’m shy 
My heart pounds in fear 
But once I see, or hear your name, 
I come out from behind my of fears of being hurt 
And run to join you in your arms. 
 
 
The One That Got Away 
By Stanley A. G. 
 
As I was walking down the street, 
I ran into a girl I really want to meet… 
Not knowing what to say, 
When I pass by her everyday… 
In the back of my mind, 
I thought she’s one of a Kind, 
That every day you just don’t find… 
I eventually came to a Conclusion, 
That she was nothing but an Illusion… 
Finally when I met her, 
In my heart I knew for sure… 
That when she was mine to Be, 
I would Love her for all Eternity, 
Until then I have to move on for 
Each and Every day, 
I will still Sit and Pray… 
As I Sit and Pray. But then 
One Day, I will find a way to 
Make her want to stay… 
When She is all mine, I will walk that Fine Line, 
As to then the Sun Will Shine… 
While in our relationship it 
Seems she’s always So Weary, 
That the weather all around us 
Always seems to be so Dreary… 
Maybe one Day she will see, 



27  

How much she really means to Me… 
So when I turn Around, 
I have Found 
That my hands Feel Bound… 
With all the time I sit Alone, 
I get this Chill, clear to the Bone, 
All the while my heart just seems 
To Moan… 
So I thought I had walked 
That Fine Line. 
Hoping and Praying she would always 
Be Mine… 
And to this Day, 
I know that She’s the One that 
Got Away… 
 
 
Peach 
By James T. 
 
My affection in an object lies in the seed of a peach...It lies in its rind and once eaten, 
leaves only it behind. The egg for itself and usually trash, like everything else. I can't 
plant it alone especially since you're never home. No more peaches for me, because 
throwing the trash out ain't easy. They only have life to give, and never had the chance 
to live. Still, this is where I leave my affection and can't eat any more at its protection. 
I only have the first peach seed and I eat more to remind me. 
I'll have this forever, waiting to plant it together.      
 
 
~Steve~ 
By Mari Muro 
 
You 
Make me feel 
Like I am whole 
I’m never alone… 
You 
Are in my heart 
Wherever I go 
You are with me… 
You  
Love me for me 
There’s no greater gift 
Than your heart… 
 
 
 

 
You  
Are my world 
I love you so; 
Whenever you’re near 
You 
Hold me close 
To your heart; 
And to mine 
I hold only 
You . . . 



28  

 
Drifting On a Memory 
By Anonymous 
 
Drifting on a memory you and I used to have, 
 Sometimes good sometimes bad. 
All I know is since you’ve been gone, 
It’s been tough for me to carry on. 
Seeing your pretty face once again 
Reminds me of how long it’s really been. 
How I miss your laughter and your beautiful smile, 
I swear I’ve been walking an endless mile. 
Searching for love in all the wrong places, 
Looking for you among all the faces. 
Since you’ve been gone my heart’s been tattered and torn, 
Sometimes wishing I’d never been born. 
I miss you. I love you. What can I say? 
Hope to be in love, together, soon some day. 
Talk about a dream come true, 
After all this time running into you. 
It doesn’t get much better that this, 
Missing your soft lips and the way you kiss. 
Life can be great, life is grand, life is bliss. 
It’s you and only you… the one I so dearly miss… 
 
 
 
From my HULU 
By Lola Bunny 
 
My feelings for you 
Are too strong to express 
And words are like used toilet paper 
They don’t mean s*** 
But babe, you can put me to the test 
And I’ll show you that I am the best 
Let all the bull**** rest 
Because none of it is coming between us 
Call me Love-R-Us 
Because I can give you what 
 You want and need 
Just let me lead, 
But please don’t follow, 
Just stay in town 
Because you’re the one I love too much. 
 
 



29  

To my HULU 
By Lola Bunny 
 
Love is something that you can’t explain 
Love is blind 
Love is pure 
Love is what I feel for you 
Love is something I’ve had in my life for my years 
Love is not something to be pushed away— 
You can’t leave it behind. 
Love is strong enough to hold you when  
You’re not strong to enough to keep yourself up 
Love is the only thing you can count on in the very end 
Love is the strongest thing in the Universe 
Love rules over every other emotion within a being’s heart 
Love is everything 
Love is all I have for you 
For an eternity 
 
 
Freewriting 
By Victoria S. 
 
If I could go anywhere I would go to the end of the world and back again just to see the 
sparkle in your sexy hazel nut eyes and I would walk to the end of the road time and 
time again if it meant I could touch your luscious lips I would swim to the end of the 
ocean just feel your long arms around me and the warmth of your body against mine. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Jason Frenchkiss 
By AJG 
 
You left & called me fake 
You left & made me write 
You came & I came & together 
we ended up. I 
kept your Sir Budford III 
  The Surf King 
I still write about love & being 
left, we end up coming always 
together here in LCDC. 



30  

The Other part of me 
By  Harley Q. 
 
I never thought I could love anything more than life itself 
But I find myself lost 
Gazing 
Staring into space 
The thought of him comes to mind… 
I begin to cry 
 
No one has treated me as he does 
A Queen. 
A Mistress. 
Like I’m better than the other girls 
He tells me I’m beautiful in every way. 
And doesn’t care what I say. 
 
The way it feels when he 
Touches me. 
Shock. 
Numb. 
Better than ecstasy. 
I’ve had relations with many men 
But not one of them can do it like him. 
I feel naked when he’s not here. 
Lonely and scared 
But I know even when we’re apart he cares. 
He loves me like a kid loves his bike. 
Maybe more. 
One thing I know is this man is mine. 
He’s loyal. 
Faithful. 
Funny.  
And always looking to find something to make me smile. 
And yet still be worth his time. 
 
Our relationship is perfect 
Like how we combine when we’re together 
 My partner in crime. 
 Sid & Nancy 
 Mickey & Mallory 
 Bonnie & Clyde 
 
I begin to sing he’ll finish it 
Out with a sick rhyme 
The peanut butter to my jelly 
The mac to my cheese 



31  

The Kritical to my Klique 
My other half 
We’re meant to be  
Together Forever. 
 
He’ll be a grandpa that looks like a biker 
And I’ll be the grandma with orange hair. 
We will die together. 
In our castle we’ll share 
Like we did our vows on our wedding day. 
Like every chance we took every step of the way. 
 
 
Unused Words 
By Anything 
 
My eyes, they cry 
I wish you were here 
To wipe them dry. 
 
If only I could touch you, my dear— 
Your voice I can still hear, 
And your face imprinted on my soul, 
Boy, we both dug ourselves a hole,  
And here we sit in a seemingly bottomless pit, 
But one day we will climb out—   
I have no doubt of it. 
And together be free, on our endless love spree. 
 
 
My Love (mī-lăh · v) >n 
By N. Zamudio 
 
1. Breathtakingly beautiful like the luminous Northern Lights. > adj 2. Shimmering 

and flawless are her emerald green eyes. >adj 3. Silky smooth skin with a Tahitian 
glow, radiates internally from the pureness of her soul >adj 4. Tall sensual frame 
curvaceously tamed (eg. makes men loose their brains). >adj 5. The essence of her 
confidence manifests exuberance in every graceful step (eg. attitude, self-respect). 
>adj 6. Addictive when inflicted by her distinctive spirit (eg. aura, personality). 
>adj. see syns at: sexy, smart, tenderhearted, motherly, impeccable, princess, and 
unique. 

Six Word Memoir—By Laplebe 
Te Odio Te Quiero ala vez  



32  

Hate Me 
By Bigfoot 
 
Hate me for leaving you shattered at the door 
For making you think I was so much more 
Hate me for not being there for you 
When there was nobody to go to 
Hate me for spitting in your face 
And suddenly leaving our space 
Hate me for ripping away 
When you needed me to stay 
Hate me for each tear you’ve shed 
And for leaving a growing sense of dread 
Hate me for never calling  
Because I was so busy falling 
But don’t hate me for coming back 
Because without you my world was black 
I hate myself for losing your love 
Because I thought I was above 
I hate myself for causing strife  
When all I need is you in my life 
I hate that you hurt yourself then 
And the only thought I hear again and again 
Is that I love you 
Thank you for doing what you do 
By never really forgetting me. 



33  

It is Better to Have Lost and Loved ... 
Six Word Memoir—By Laplebe 
Me gustas pero no te necesito  

I’m Not! 
By Diamond Marie 
 
I’m not going to tell you,  
I’m not going to lie, and 
I’m not going to lay here. 
 
Thinking everything is alright. 
 
I’m not going to miss you, 
I’m not going to try, and 
I’m not going to shed any tears tonight. 
 
You’re the one who told me,  
You’re the one who lied. 
 
You’re the one who did this;  
You’re the one who will cry. 
 
You’re the one who once again lied and  
     nothing’s going to be alright. 
I’m the one who’s soon to be gone. 
So now good-bye and forever good night. 

Slam 
By eep 
 
You don’t try 
you lie 
deceitful and 
stupid for 
lying to cupid 
you asked him 
to shoot the 
arrow and 
he shot 
it, I got 
hit and now 
you shoot 
all the shots 
I guess you 
won’t stop 
I’m trying 
but dying 
Rotting in 
lockdown 
No smiles 
Just frowns 
Bad Hooch 
And dumb 
Rules My 
celly drools and 
Babbles 
cuz she rides 
the crazy saddle 
so I still and I dabble 
in Satan’s a**hole 
with rats and hookers 
you freaking dumb booger 
that I pick 
I pick you like 
I want you 
but you treat 
me like you 
own me and I let you. 

Diamond Marie 



34  

Cupid's Demise  
By N. Zumudio  
 
Here is the story of a broken heart, who had great love in the start. He had love and 
admiration that soon turned to control and obsession. Looking for someone to blame, 
he took aim. He vowed to do whatever to make him pay, forever—for the curse of 
tainted love. 

Growing wary of his search, he soon found Cupid on his perch, locked and 
loaded his bow ready to go. Another victim in his aim, his sick little game. So obsessed 
with his shot, he must have forgot to guard his ammo, when all of a sudden, 
"Whammo!" The man with the broken heart, shot Cupid, right in his own.  

Without that wicked little man, and his twisted little plan, love is again pure 
and not so obscure. Love can mature and blossom and become very awesome. 

A tad bit gory, but here is my story of revenge that ultimately avenged the 
sanctity of  true love.  

Perfect Without Me 
By N. Zamudio 
 
You’re perfect in many ways 
You brighten up gloomy days 
God had a righteous design  
He created a woman so fine 
Who’s getting better with time 
Eyes so beautiful and green 
 
So deep 
So green 
Soft skin with a Tahitian glow 
Luscious curves from head to toe 
Beauty on the surface doesn’t compare  
Personality as warm as the summer air 
 
A mother, like no other 
A wife, for your life 
In my eyes, you can’t go wrong 
The list goes on and on 
 
But you’re most perfect 
without me 
I just ruin your flow 
For that very reason, 
I must go 
 
I love you. 
 



35  

These Words Left Unspoken 
By Precious Moments 
 
What do I do with these words left unspoken? 
The hatred, the lies, that left me all broken. 
I thought you did care and now I hold on to the feelings I wanted to share. 
I wanted to tell you I love you and I wanted to tell you our love was true 
That you were my life and now you hurt me and left me with strife 
I wanted to call you and tell you these words 
But I can’t find the courage to let the words burst 
The words and the feelings I still hold inside want to be said 
But now when I think about it 
These unspoken words are now dead 
You’re gone and so are these words left unspoken. 
 
 
Abandonment 
By Mari Muro 
 
When you go 
it hurts so bad. 
Why can’t you see 
I need your hand? 
 
Please just stay- 
and keep a friend, 
Take a stand 
and stick around. 
 
Don’t beat me into the ground 
with your footsteps as you go. 
 
When you leave 
a part of me goes with. 
 

Six Word Memoir—By Osos Wifey 
She wants him, I have him  

About the Waves 
By Angela J. 
 
He told me about the waves I often spoke of 
And said he was going through one right then. 
We laid down and I felt him sweating 
And soaking wet. I tried to help him 
By reading, but he mocked me and 
Still I continued and stayed focused. 
I tried to call him to me, but I just got 
Three different looks from him and then 
I slapped him and wished that he, or 
They would get out of my room. 
Nothing was ever the same after that. 



36  

 
 Credo 

Six Word Memoir—By Becky W. 
Drums Beat, Music Echoes, Feeling Alive!  

 
I Believe… 
By A.C. 
 
I believe that someday the world will change but for the world to change us people got 
to change.  I believe my life will go downhill.  Cause I don’t got a will to be someone 
new.  
 
I believe I can be who I wanna be, be who I wanna be—if I work hard at it—I could be 
who I wanna be. 
 
Got my dreams and my hopes where I want them to be. 
Got my family and friends on my side who tell me to be me. 
 
My little brother Anthony might be smarter than me but looks up to me, 
Got my man Lil’ Sleepy  
He loves me, I love him 
 It’s meant to be, I got a ring 
 And his baby 
No one else in my life can be with me. 
My brother, Tiny, who looks up to me is a role model to me. 
My mom Johanna who’s got my back, 
My life and my trust to be. 
My dad Joe the Sperm Donor 
 Is a b**** to me 
I believe my family ain't perfect 
But any b**** in this world ain't perfect to me 
 
My lil’ home girl ending up like me 
But damn she can’t be me 
My girl Deyanira might be young  
But is down with me 
I believe any gang in the world will be family and nothing else to me. 
 
I got my mom Rhonda, she’s my second mom—you f*** with her you f*** with me. 
You know my sister Bina when you see her you better run cuz 
She scares like me. 
 
My sister Amber, she pretty down  
She blazes all the time with me. 



37  

My aunty Geni she chill  
She down to do anything with me. 
 
I got the home Munoz he comes every  
Morning with 40s and kicks it with me 
 
I got my ride, my jewels that 
Wears on me. 
Any snitch in this b**** gets to me 
I believe its got to be with a hit on 
The snitch.  I believe I am who I am 
So if you can’t accept me, kick 
Rocks and get the hell away from me. 
 
 
I believe 
By Jade 
 
I Believe that women should be treated the 
Same as men and that everyone should have 
A friend… 
That people do mess up, but it only depends  
If you want to treat the cut. 
 
I Believe that life is a video game, and 
That you can either get the fame 
Or walk the line of shame. 
 
I Believe that when someone cries it’s best 
To either leave them alone 
Or wipe the tears from their eyes. 
 
I Believe that everyone has their own personality— 
It can be good, or bad— 
It really depends on who you want to be. 
 
I Believe that not everyone will learn from the past,  
And that you should make every second of your life last. 
 
I Believe people can change… 
I guess all I’m trying to figure out is 
Am I able to do the same as other people do  
To finish the game 
I’ll never know till that day comes… 
But this poem will be waiting for me to look back on,  
And stop chewing this Negative gum 
‘Cause from my own experience, this s*** ain’t fun! 



38  

I Believe… 
By Megan E. 
 
I believe that we’re all just in a dream 
Nothing is really real or fake 
We’re not here nor there. 
 
We are controlled with remotes from the Gods, 
None of us really know what we’re talking about, 
No one knows the truth, but then again, 
Is there even a false? 
 
What if it was the other way around with dogs? 
They walked us—they fed us in little metal bowls— 
Cheeseburgers and French fries. 
 
I believe that one day dinosaurs will come back  
And I will find that Mr. Right, and I believe  
That happiness is worth more than anything. 
 
I believe, I believe, do I believe? 
Or is it me controlling some world with my mind? 
 
Who knows, but I do believe in the unbelievable. 
 
 
 



39  

Addiction 
Six Word Memoir—By Osos Wifey 

Didn’t plan it, it just happened  

Plague 
By N. Zamudio 
 
I am your plague. You made me full of hate and rage. 
Your mistake. You cannot trade or evade 
a burden made to manipulate and dominate your fate. 
I will annihilate your body and mind, they are mine. 
You signed next to the X for your fatal epidemic 
set to infect and wreck whatever good is left 
bee-eep this is not a test your systems 
been hacked savagely hijacked to broadcast 
my poisonous illness. I am contagious. 
I will oppress and distress insidious crisis 
on the masses. 
Tragically I am the catastrophe full of malady 
designed for agony on you and your family’s reality. 
So please spread my pestilent torment upon them. Be my agent 
of affliction and grace my addiction to all  
my victims. I am not a figment of your  
imagination I am the frustration of realization 
I am elusive but not exclusive to just 
you. There is no cure for this nuclear 
cancer, I am the malignant reactor 
I will persecute and pollute the root of 
your dreams. Your pet-peeve of grief used to 
tease the vitality of your reality. Forget 
what you’ve been taught. Your thoughts weighed 
down and bound never to be found. 
I am the tribulation in the trial of your life 
despite what’s right I will fight for your demise. 
I will constrict happiness to trick and 
afflict a predicament within. You will  
lose  I will win. I will rattle your 
cage, so choose your battle choose 
your plague. So what is the plague you 
choose to make? 
 
 
 
 



40  

The Needle and the Damage Done 
By Joey H. 
 
I took the needle 
Or did it take me? 
I have lost my life 
As you can plainly see. 
My wife, my kids, my home, my ways 
I took the needle and now I must pay. 
 
I got off meth for a month, you see 
But the lack of good will just couldn’t stop me 
Now it’s back on the fix one  
CC at a time 
Now I’m in jail 
Doing time for my crimes 
 
“Now” 
My kids have no dad and my wife has an ex 
All I can say is, it came  
From one miserable fix 
 
So if it’s the needle you choose, don’t be surprised, 
To find your life will be gone. 
One fix at a time. 
 
 
Revenge 
By Krazi 
 
Well I’m standing here in this broken home 
Wondering where you’ve gone, 
I want you to know what I know, 
But I can’t lie…I don’t want to let go 
Of the secrets I hide deep inside. 
 
You know what you can’t hide— 
The demons—they creep through your veins, 
And up towards your brains. 
I can only wonder if I am truly sane. 
 
My skin rips and tears…an unreal state of pain. 
Demons tainting my thoughts 
Scarring my face, legs and arms. 
You literally stabbed me in the back 
And tore the life out of me, piece by piece, 
And picked  up all the slack… 



41  

I need help desperately and fast 
But I know that I won’t get past… 
I love you Meth! 
Your call to death sounds of sweet symphonies 
When you are with me… 
Entwined so beautifully in my everlasting bulb, 
Sometimes I wonder if you’ll ever pull my plug. 
 
Where will I be?  
In the bathroom passed out in the tub? 
Or how about 
In my living room, with a needle in my arm, 
With blood all around my dead corpse, 
Spread out on the rug? 
 
Please take me, just take me 
Cuz I know a million things 
Louder than my gun. 
 
Take me away from this pain you caused 
Because I seem to think of you  
Without a moment’s pause. 
Take me away with your dying beauty 
Before someone else does because they think 
It is their duty. 
 
I say this because I thought you were more  
Of a friend than a foe… 
And I’ll want you forever more, but can’t  
You see what you have done? 
WTF, Meth?  
I never thought you would be the cause  
Of my terrible death. 
 
I thought, just for that moment, you 
Were that special one…I felt so terribly spun 
Please, oh please, don’t make me use this gun. 



42  

The Struggle 
By eep 
 
I wish someone would have told me 
 I had a black soul 
I wore a red cross and 
 I’d get stuck in this hole 
I wish someone gave me detailed instructions 
and mapped out directions 
I wish someone said don’t go that way 
Because once you get there, you will always say 
 I wish someone told me. 
I wish someone showed to me the right path 
to take 
I wish I had foreseen this deadly mistake 
I wish someone told me there’s no turning back 
from this deadly abyss that has come to attack. 
I want free, I want out I’ll scream I’ll fall out 
to go deeper, no doubt 
I wish someone told me I’m no match for this 
beast, it will cut, it will stab, it will never 
release 
The days stay long, the nightmares last 
longer 
I will always think about 
wishing to be sober 



43  

Process of Change 
By Anything 
 
I’m Anything, and I am an addict 
Yes my behaviors are quite erratic 
And if you know me, then you know  
I’m also quite sporadic. 
 
I knew who I was and what I did 
S***, I’m just a kid! 
But now I’m here 
And everybody’s peer 
I want to work my level, 
And put down the shovel. 
I pray to the Lord 
And walk towards my open door. 
 
 
I Wear a Mask When 
By Dragon 
 
I wear a mask when I do drugs 
That’s not me, so sad and lonely 
That’s what I hide behind 
When I’m angry or afraid 
Behind that mask it’s dark 
It’s a scary place 
It’s haunted by pain and misery 
Selfishness and greed 
That mask scares people away 
Friends, family, even myself 
It sticks to my face and 
I can’t get it off without help 
That mask ruins my life 
It destroys everything in my path 
Leads me to destruction 
To a point where I can’t even function 
When I get it off I’m free 
I’m alive and I’m happy 
When that mask comes off 

I’m me 
The real me I want to be. 
 

Sobriety 
Six Word Memoir—By Osos Wifey 

Each day only makes us stronger  



44  

The First Time 
By Stanley A. G. 
 
The first time I took a drink… 
It comes to me that I really 
Did not think… 
That anything would ever 
Come to be… 
That I couldn’t see how bad 
Drinking could be… 
How all of these scary things 
Could happen to me… 
That we alcoholics just 
Don’t want to see… 
Now that I’m alcohol free, I 
Can now see clearly… 
As time goes by I just want to 
Try… 
To have a better life, and 
Finally get along with my ex wife… 
Then, when I walk down 
the street… 
It will no longer feel like 
I have weights on my feet… 
As I’m held down to the ground, 
I may have a frown… 
But at least I no longer 
Feel like a clown… 
So if you want to be alcohol free… 
Come walk alongside me… 
 
 
Sobriety 
By Delany 
 
This sobriety has got me wiggin' out. 
This is something I want but I could easily cop out 
It’s definitely fun to have no doubt, 
to fry out, to peace out 
from the world, that world is lifeless and cold, 
you don’t have to be bold, or have to 
show, that you’re legitimate, because if you 
see it’s interesting hanging on to your last 
ligament, This woman I love, this lady 
I yearn, is so hard to love I just 
want to burn, she makes me want to 



45  

ball up and cry, dry heave, puke, I’ll do 
anything for her—even if I die. I know 
she ain’t worth it, I know she’s not a prize 
but this lady stacy make me feel so 
sure, when I’m with her everything is 
precise, peaceful, bliss, but when she leaves 
I’m left with this s***. So I 
make the decision to leave, to move on, 
it’s my turn to take this in the right direction, 
it’s my turn to sing this song 
And if she comes back I’ll say f*** off 
I realize I don’t have to go on the 
roof ready to jump off. This is 
my life now, I stand tall and proud. Now 
I can show the crowd that I’m not 
a piece of s***, not that guy that 
everyone laughs at, b****, because I’m the 
one that is flowin' this spit, and if you try 
to say otherwise you can tip off my d***. 
 
 
My Recovery 
By Viver 
 
I’m looking, 
Looking for someone, something, 
An explanation, an answer… 
Why am I alone? 
I’m in a crowd. 
Why is it so dark? 
The sun is shining. 
Why am I so sad? 
Look, I’m smiling. 
 
I close my eyes… 
One day I woke up and my soul was open. I found a child, a child locked away in a 
crowded room, crying, blocking the light of the sun. I embarrassed her with love 
she needed so much. She looked familiar and I did not know why. I felt my heart 
began to cry. It wanted to scream. It scared me. And I do not know why. I told her 
“I’m here… I’m not going to leave.” I could see the fear in her eyes go. I knew then 
what I needed to do. I looked in her eyes and told her “you are safe.” “You are pre-
cious to me… it will be okay, I’m never leaving you. I’m here to stay.” 
 
 
 
 



46  

Freedom 
What Is Freedom? 
By H.M.M. 
 
Freedom is feeling the wind  
     blow in my hair, 
Being able to go outside  
     or open a window to get 
     some air.  
Do you see the smile on my face? 
Freedom is having the ability  
     to set my own pace. 
How many people do you know     
     who are truly free?  
Most people are constricted by life,   
     bound by responsibility.  
Let it go, it feels great to 
     be carefree.  
Freedom is the ability to just get 
     up & go.  
Wherever I want, no one to say  
     “No.” 
I dance, in this instance.  
Free to chance, I make a stance. 
Can I make your pleasure?  
This is my choice,  
     there is no pressure.  
I am free to love, free to believe in   
     the man up above.  
I am in desperate need of a hug,   
     and laying in the 
grave that I dug.  
Freedom is the ability  
To look up at the sky.  
Only fools believe  
     that they can fly.  
The penalties are great  
     to ride or die. 
What the f*** did I do to myself  
     this time?  
I guess I wasn’t good enough at  
     walking the line. 
This orange doesn’t take away  
     my freedom to shine. 

Six Word Memoir—By K.J. 
Held dear, Held near, Held fear 



47  

To Go 
By Alice M. 
 
Walk 
     Run 
        Drive 
Anyway 
 Just to leave. 
Fresh air – feeling the breeze upon my face. 
    Feeling the rain pour down – erasing any 
Trace of Hate. 
    Running faster in my mind – escaping just 
This one last time. 
    Closed off 
All I can see is this wall. 
    Stopping Me 
From making any progress at all. 
    To be an Eagle 
 To fly 
      To go 
Wherever the sky may take me 
    The Freedom from 
         Every Pain 
                   Every Worry 
                              Ever Felt. 
    To Soar 
          To Glide 
   To look down upon a mountainside. 
Seeing Small 
     Beautiful 
           Every day things taken for granted 
Why is the Eye Blind? 
         The Heart Frigid? 
Detour from true gifts given? 
    LIFE 
Laughter of a child 
    Adventure 
         Sadness 
            Love 
   Joy 
     Pain 
TOGETHER 
    Each one given Freely 
        Ending 
            With the Chance 
   To see 
        To be 
   ANYTHING. 



48  

Screaming on the Inside 
Six Word Memoir—By Mari Muro 

Take this pain, make it sane  

It Was More Than Just Pain 
By Melissa M. 
 
Did you see that girl last night on national TV? 
Channel nine news? 
Well, that was me. 
Beaten, raped, drowned to death. 
Found in a ditch with not one breath. 
 
I walked home late one night 
No sound in the distance 
Not one foot in sight 
I thought it was clear, but all of a sudden 
Three guys jump out from a bush 
I started runnin’ 
One grabbed my hair and pulled me 
Back 
Another one said, “Don’t worry, baby, 
My name is Jack.” 
 
I started to cry, I couldn’t handle the fear 
I knew something was wrong right then and there. 
 
The third one hit me 
I fell to the floor 
I couldn’t see 
I remember Jack saying “take off your 
Pants you stupid little whore.” 
 
I refused to do so 
And got hit again 
They took off my pants 
Then came way too close 
I cried even harder 
When Jack took his off 
I knew what they were doing 
And tried to get him off 
 
He put himself in me 
Covered my mouth 
Started thrusting within me 



49  

Then came down south. 
 
This was more than just pain 
It was horrible torture. 
The one who pulled my hair cut open 
A vein 
They were going to kill me, of that 
I was sure. 
Hands tied behind my back 
Feet tied to my hands 
Thrown in the water 
 
And there they stand 
Watching me sink 
A loss of air 
I start to blink 
Over and over and then just stare 
 
By the next week I was found in the ditch 
I looked down from heaven and said 
“Life was a b*****!” 
And still to this day 
I cry out in pain 
 
 
Lies 
By Becky W. 
 
You come in lurking 
in the darkness 
so no one can see 
lies 
checking up on 
the child 
tucking her in 
lies 
I love you 
lies 
Mom please listen 
He is hurting me 
lies 
His word you take 
mine you say 
are lies 
It happened again 
Now who 
lies? 
 
 

Loss of Control 
By Becky W. 
 
Bedtime is near 
wind down 
I fear 
loss of control 
Tape taken from 
the drawer 
a mother’s day 
play. 
Misplaced tape 
bruises 
all along my body 
loss of control 
child gone to 
her friends 
without asking 
a wooden paddle 
broken over her 
back 
loss of control 
Drink until your 
anger takes over your 
children you blame 
loss of control 



50  

Never Could Have Thought 
By Lola Bunny 
 
He’s made me who I am today 
By a touch 
And a kiss behind the ear 
He slips his hand under my shirt 
Tells me to not make a squirt 
Pulsing, throbbing, lips quivering 
Too scared to even realize my panties were off 
Praying and screaming in my head 
Hoping it’s nothing but a dream 
Heart stops with a sharp pain in my no no square 
I was only a child, you were my father 
A tear of my last day of childhood falls 
Kept secret for three years too long 
Scared to fall asleep 
Always locked the door 
Because of you I walk where the sun don’t shine 
Too scared to get hurt by a man I want to trust 
You have made me who I am today 
You are a blessing in disguise 
That has made me strong independent woman. 
 
 
Advice for a Lovestruck Princess 
By Mari Muro 
 
Don’t ever grow old 
or get out of shape. 
Don’t spent too much money 
make sure the bills aren’t late. 
Have dinner on the table 
No matter if he’s late. 
Don’t question his authority 
He’ll always set you straight. 
 
 



51  

Inspiration 
Six Word Memoir—By Leanne R. 

Life is what you make it  

A Lifetime Ago 
By Alice M. 
 
    Seeing 
 Dreaming 
Of a lifetime not so long ago. 
   Each strand, worn tightly 
Holding safe in the forest’s dense embrace. 
   A gateway to new Adventures 
       The laughter of a child 
Ringing bright and true 
 Morning 
  Slightly 
   Dodging 
    Into teenage years. 
Jumping over cracks as the turmoil enclos-
es. 
    Serenity 
 Water rushing by 
Carrying me through my life.   

List  
By Alice M. 
 
The list like the bucket list so many things  
I still want to do.  Skiing.  Make a snowman  
with my son.  Sing. Sing loud and dream 
daydream of good times, bad times, even  
sad times.  Men-liars-jokers-leaving never  
staying loving then hating.  Women 
surrounded can’t escape-acting tough snide 
remarks-friendship-keep me going- 
hope of life, love everlasting, truth.  Never  
forgetting pages filled like a history book.  
Keeping track of love-hate-pain-joy,  
and freedom wind on my face  
no keep  
no chains  
no cuffs  
no lies  
only truth. 



52  

Things that move me 
By Cosette Carlin 
 
THINGS THAT MOVE ME,  
My feet, my mind, my god…oh now 
That we are on what fuels my fire 
 
At dawn… 
 
I watch the sun for fun 
My feet hit the ground, 
With socks and not a sound, 
I move, I groove, I remember 
That for today,  
 
I will be the best… 
At what I’m not sure… 
But, I’ve made it thus far 
My god,  
I don’t have to say higher power. 
I’m moving… 
Movin’ towards the next stage,  
Page after page… 
Of what I have to offer 
OFFER,  
Sweet baby in the manger at Christmas Jesus 
MY OFFER… 
Plea, plead, guilty, greed 
 
It’s all about speed…speed need 
Take heed…you know what I need. 
Me, myself, and I… 
And, 40 days till judgment 
 
Move over… 
Really… 
Seriously… 
OFFER 8-12 open 
I wish it was open… 
To… 
All my suggestions… 
Open/moving/dancing/grooving 
Do you think that will move  
Them in 40 days… 
MOVE THIS… 
OFFER and moving towards 
PAWS AND NAHS 



53  

My feet, my mind, my dog.. 
 
I’m moving the mind towards the sky 
Love, faith and hope… 
 
 
Standing For God 
By Stanley A. G. 
 
And know in all your doings 
You be blessed… 
God turns to you for help to 
Save the world… 
Teacher of God, his thanks 
He offers you… 
And all the world stands  
Silent in grace… 
You bring from him, you 
Are the Son he Loves… 
Through his voice is heard 
All around the world… 
To close all things of time 
To end the sight… 
Of all things visible, and 
To undo things that change, through 
You that is ushered in… 
A world unseen, unheard, 
Yet truly there… 
How Holy are you and in your 
Light the world reflects your 
Holiness… 
For you are not alone and 
Friendliness gives thanks for you 
And join your efforts 
On behalf of God… 
Knowing they are on my 
Behalf as well… 
And for those who walk with 
God as for with me… 
Into the Holy Gates of Heaven… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Waiting For Tomorrow 
By Stanley A. G. 
 
Here today, I sit and pray, 
Waiting for tomorrow… 
As time goes by, I sit and cry, 
Waiting for tomorrow… 
When I shed a tear, I sit in fear, 
Waiting for tomorrow… 
How can it always be 
That bad things seem to follow me, 
Waiting for tomorrow… 
As I lay here at night, 
The world in one big fight, 
It’s such a dreadful sight, 
Waiting for tomorrow… 
Shooting guns all around, 
With people falling to the ground, 
Waiting for tomorrow… 
It’s not just for me to see, 
It’s this life around you and me, 
Waiting for tomorrow… 
What makes us want to stay, 
In this world today, 
Waiting for tomorrow… 
What’s in store to see, 
People are killing each other for free, 
Waiting for tomorrow… 
Will God come for me, 
And set my heart free 
Waiting for tomorrow… 



54  

Who Do You Believe In? 
By J-DUBB 
 
I tried to walk away from the dark and enter the light 
On my left shoulder is the devil and God stands on the right 
I might be doomed under bloody business but my heart’s still bright 
Even though I catch myself fallin' into the darkness like a pitch black night 
I’m halfway through the tunnel and I’m startin' to see white 
I pray to the Lord, but the devil’s bait is what I bite 
And I know that in the long run God has more might 
But why is it that when I look around and notice a devilish sight? 
When all I want to do is fly in the sky like a kite 
And never come down like a plane from its flight 
The devil wants my soul so bad that I have to constantly fight 
Hell is very dark and it eventually ends right 
As for heaven it is very bright and there is no measured height 
And if you were to ask me how I’m handling this? 
I guess I’d say I’m doing alright 
Dealin' with the blood, sweat, and tears it took for me to survive through this  
     plight 
And to be honest I don’t know why people think the devil is so tight 
I’d like to end this poem by thanking you for blessin' me with the ability to  
     write 

Family 
Six Word Memoir—By Angela G 

Pretty Junie, without her own mommy  

 

Goodbye 

By Rebecca I. 

 

I say “Goodbye,” 

But I don’t want to. 

You say, “Mama” 

But you’re only two. 

I say, “I’ll be back,” 

But that’s forever in your eyes. 

Sorries don’t cut it, 

And your dad says it’s time: 

Maybe Mommy will change this time? 



55  

Baby Girl 
By Alice M. 
 
Pink Cheeks 
Mouth in a Cupid’s bow 
My Heart bursts with love. 
 
The smile of innocence  
Spreads warmth thru my soul. 
 
Stars twinkle  
In your eyes  
So true. 
 
My Baby Girl 
I will Always remember you. 
 
Remember your laughter 
Remember your tears. 
 
I carry around my heart all day. 
Never forgotten 
Your sweet smell. 
 
Through all the laughter and tears I cried 
My love for you will never die. 
 

Families 

By Becky W. 

 

Family is hard to describe 

in a single word or phrase.  

Family is love and understanding  

Acceptance of one another 

Family can be colorful 

Skin color may vary 

Bloodline may vary 

Personalities are even different 

Family is having three daughters 

and nine grandchildren 

who love you very much 

even though they all know  

you did not father a child 

Family is getting through 

hard times together even 

when the words are cruel 

Family is forgiveness 

My family comes in all  

shapes and sizes 

They make my heart full  



56  

Precious 
By Ava 
 
The first time we locked eyes I bottled 
up my tears and cried. When I held 
you for the first time I knew you were  
all mine. It’s me and you against  
the world. Our bond can never be 
broken. My love for you is as precious  
as a diamond ring. You are all 
mine I will never let you go 
Mommy loves you 
 lil miss Bella 
 
 
Tina  
By Becky W. 
 
You are my big sister 
You were my protector  
You are the one I could talk to  
You took time to listen 
You helped me grow 
You wiped my tears 
You keep us away 
when seeing would  
have been bad 
You showed me 
I could trust 
You shared the joy 
of music 
You went away 
You were angry 
when we did  
not call you in need 
You came back 
You continue to help 
me grow.  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



57  

Ten People 
By Olivia S. 
 
Xoe- My beautiful baby girl. She loves to smile and make everyone around her   
     smile and there is no stopping her from having fun no matter what. 
Grandma Donna- She is the most caring person I know, she is also the person I can      
     go to at my lowest of lows. She knows me the best out of anyone.  
Omie- Yeah at times she can be mean or strict but that’s only because she cares  
     and wants the best. She is very loving and caring and most of all understanding. 
Mommy- yes the baddest B around. I love being around my mom. She laughs and    
     smiles and says some of the sweetest things ever. She wants the best for her   
     bBabies and does not want us to go down the same path she did.  
Brother- Man is he a pain in my butt, ehh! He is so fun to be around he makes peo-  
     ple laugh and makes all our stresses go away for the moment. He does make it  
     very hard  for me though.  
Sister- A very beautiful woman. She’s loving and caring and one of the best mothers  
     I know. When she is motivated to do something or succeed she will achieve that  
     goal.  I am so sorry we do not get along too well. 
Anthony- My cute a** nephew. He makes sure we have fun and the other kids. He  
     does the cutest things like dances and makes Xoe laugh and laugh and laugh. He  
     is so fun to be around. 
Ray- he is someone to follow in life, look up to for guidance and mirror his accom- 
     plishments in life. He makes people laugh and have an overall good day.  
Kendra- She pushes people to strive to do their best. She is a very good and fun  
     person to be around. She is there if you need help or support. 
Becca B- One down a** chick. We always seem to have fun no matter what. She  
     pushes me to do the right thing and make the right choices in life. 
     I love everyone so much and miss them like crazy I’ll be home soon. I will do  
     good for my baby Xoe and myself.   Xoxoxoxoxoxoxoxo  <3 always,  
 
 
A whisper in time 
By Alice M. 
 
It is late and I am too excited to sleep.  All I can think about is what tomorrow will 
bring.  My mother is coming up the stairs.  I can hear her footsteps, so much lighter 
than my father's.  The window is open and the wind carries the sweet scent of her 
perfume to my room.  I closed my eyes even though I know she knows I am awake 
and I wait.  The sound of her voice--the lullaby made for me, I remember the words 
and fight off sleep desperately trying to stay awake.  As I drift into new dreams, I 
feel the whisper of her kiss on my cheek. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



58  

My First 

By Kelly AC 

 

My first tattoo was of her name.  

Her first name was Chastity. 

Her first day was June 3rd, 1999. 

Her first smile was at two months. 

Her first steps were at nine months. 

Her first birthday was her cousin’s first day. 

Her first funeral was her father’s. 

Her first plane ride was to Georgia when she was 4.  

Her first mother was me, for a time. 

Our first separation she was six, 

And my first reunited hug will be  

My first happiest day of my life 

 Besides the day she was born! 

 

 

Home 

By ~Shy Girl~ 

 

If I could go anywhere I would go home. I’d go see my kids. You see, I’ve been gone 

awhile- over a year actually. I know it doesn’t sound that long but to me it feels like 

a lifetime. Being away from my children has been a very difficult experience. I want 

to kiss them and hug them and hold them in my arms but I can’t. Why? I made a 

really stupid mistake. Was the money really worth the smile on my babies’ faces? 

Was the struggle really that bad to be pulled from them like this? No! It wasn’t 

worth it. I would go back and change it if I could. Just to see my babies’ smiles one 

more time.  

 

I’m getting out soon. Still not home. Hopefully this will make things better so I can 

go back home before it’s too late. Before my babies forget me. Before they have 

grown to hate me. Before I miss out on my daughter’s first day of school and my 

sons playing ball. This has been horrible. I would never wish it upon anyone. A 

mother needs the love of her children. Children need the love of a mother. This is 

why I would go home if I could. 

 

 

 

 

 

Six Word Memoir—By Leanne R. 
Cars can be replaced; Kids CAN’T!!  



59  

 

A Mother’s Love 

By Spike NV 

 

A mother's love so warm and tender 

reaching out her arms it seems without end 

A true reflection of the heart of its sender 

Never breaking, yet so far she will bend 

 

Any thought of conditions, a mother knows not 

And such joy is expressed through her giving 

Seeing this happiness which we've always sought 

Some don't understand, but, to mom, this is living 

 

Smallest steps by their children, may bring moms to tears 

As well as when sensing some heartache or pain 

Applauding success with the loudest of cheers 

And supporting our trials for the strength we will gain 

 

She seems always to be there, with her gentle touch 

For all bumps and bruises, soothing our aches  

Through directions and guidance, mom teaches so much 

Such a master of patience, no matter what time it takes 

 

Mothers long to share all their gifts 

Bringing words of encouragement when we are down 

With just their sight, our spirit lifts  

And when thinking of mom, how can we still frown? 

 

A mother's love should bring us much gratitude 

For her gift of love shows how to forgive 

Which allows us to always keep the right attitude  

And envision the life we desire to live. 

 

Thank you, God, for a mother's love! 

 

 

 

 

 



60  

Time 

By Stanley A. G. 

 

As my life has gone up to 

This moment… 

I need to make myself a 

Commitment… 

I’ve been standing along 

The sideline… 

Only not to look at it, as 

Too I have a deadline… 

But I know I need to 

Follow my heart… 

And with being so shallow 

And make a new start… 

Hoping that my children  

Will eventually let me into their 

Hearts… 

Standing in a big room… 

Our love for each other 

Will end in a big boom… 

So let’s just pretend, 

Knowing this day will never end… 

As we talk and realize all 

The time that’s past… 

It will be like the 4th 

Of July, savoring the best for last… 

 



61  

Heroes and Gratitude 
My Heroes 
By Kevin D. 
 
My heroes have always been the people that work with and serve the people that 
society considers to be at the bottom of the cesspool called life; the drunks and the 
addicts in the world. I never understood why my mom was always befriending the 
whores, drunks and freaks of all kinds until I became one myself. It's because folks 
who have seen the worst in the world can accept the beauty of the small things in 
life. I now find that I am becoming much less materialistic and much more of a realist 
in this life.  And now, the things that come free in life are the things that are worth 
my attention. I don't know what kind of person I will become. That's for life to de-
cide. I know what I want for today is to make what I can of the day.  
 I would love to be more like Upton Sinclair. He hit so many issues of his day. 
With the economy right now, I can really relate to the issues of the times he was 
talking about and the problems of his time. I never meant to become what I have 
become. I always planned to become a police officer and work corrections until alco-
hol took over my life.      

I Thank You 
By Dreamer 
 
I want to send a heartfelt, "thank 
you" to Mike K-. Thank you so much 
for taking Damien in. You know 
what he truly means to me. You 
saw me worse than I have ever 
been, my true rock bottom. You 
have helped me out more than you 
will ever know. My deepest and 
truest respect and love goes out to 
you and your family. You're in my 
prayers EVERY DAY! 
 Thanks again for keeping 
Damien while I get myself pieced 
back together. You are my brother, 
unconditionally for life, and eternal 
life.  God Bless you, brother, 
Randall 



62  

Hero 
By P. A. 
 
A strong man; a pro at webbing and stringing! Someone that has an intriguing per-
sonal identity; Someone seeking revenge upon an unpredictable and unmanagea-
ble enemy. A crime fighter in a fictional world, in action and suspenseful movies 
and comics. This man is very good at climbing; a mutated man that carries many 
abilities of an odd and yet appealing parasite, internally and externally changing 
him. He is a crime fighting comic book hero and he is made into a cartoon hero. He 
is the "Spiderman!" He, along with some of the villains he fought, show the attrib-
utes of our heroes. This is due to the way he never gives up. These are traits we 
should all use in our everyday lives. 
 
 
My Hero 
By Stanley A.G. 
 
My hero is a special person that can seem to do all natural events without even 
thinking twice about it. 
  
They can be a strong-hearted person, as well as a physical person, knowledgeable, 
or just anything that comes to mind. 
 
But as for my hero it would be my Son, he has overcome a lot of leaps and bound-
aries to become a very special kid. 
  
At birth, he was premature two and a half months. He sat in an incubator all that 
time. He has overcome heart and lung problems and asthma. He has grown out of 
most of the problems that he had as a child.  
  
Now he is Poudre High School's top wide receiver and fills in at tight-end because 
of his size and weight and he is setting Records!  
  
I feel that he is so much more of a hero to me than I could ever be to him. He has 
overcome anything and everything that has been thrown at him, and hasn't com-
plained, not once. The only thing he has said is God made him this way to make 
him stronger and better, so he just thinks and prays to the Lord above for making 
him who he is today, but in that same breath, he says I'm his hero. 



63  

Loss and Grief 
Six Word Memoir—By Leanne R. 

I’ll be strong, now and always  

Remember Me 
By Diamond Marie 
 
Remember me when I’m gone away,  
Gone far away into the silent land.  
When you can no longer hold me by the hand or a halfway turn to make me stay.  
Remember me when there’s no more day by day.  
You tell me of your future that you have planned.  
If only you remember me, you’ll truly understand. 
-Cause- 
It will be too late to console, then left only is to pray.  
Yet if you should forget me for awhile anyway,  
Afterwards remember me.  
Do not grieve.  
For in the darkness, only will corruption leave.  
A glimpse of the thoughts, which I once had.  
But by far in time, you should forget and smile, and not be sad. 
 



64  

I’m too Real to Lie 
By J-DUBB 
 
I'm tha truth that’s the opposite of a lie 
Why we dyin' to live if we just livin' to die 
And the only time you’ll see a tear drop fall from my eye 
Is at a funeral, cuz I was taught that was the only time you were supposed to cry 
All my life I’ve been called a failure and I’m asking myself why do I even try? 
When I keep getting locked away like T.I.. 
I feel like the day that I meet success ima get shot down in a drive-by 
And ive done so many drugs I don’t think I have any more brain cells to fry 
As a matter of fact I think because of them drugs im on a permanent high 
Minus God I feel its just me, myself, and I 
In other words I was dealt the s****iest slice of pie 
And the only man I trust is God, even though sometimes I never get a reply 
And if success was as easy as fillin' out a job app, best believe I’d apply 
 
And I’m not suicidal but sometimes I wish my umbilical cord would have wrapped me  
     up like a bow tie 
And now that we’re on this topic I just found out today my homie committed suicide 
And I could never take my own life but that doesn’t mean I won’t commit a homicide 
And why should I give a f*** my whole life’s been plagued with this genocide 
All I know is the poet wrote poetry until the day that he died 
And he was so loved that everybody at the funeral cried 
And as for success at least I can say that I tried 
So many tears left my eyes but before they hit the ground they dried. 
 
 
Trail of Tears 
By J-DUBB 
 
All my life I’ve loved writing poetry 
I’d guess you can say it’s the way I notice me 
And how I grew up in life with no family 
And this is the truth when I say my pops left me at the age of 3 
And I love my mamma to death and all I ever wanted from her is to be drug free 
At this point I lost cousins, aunties, uncles, and I’d like to tell u, I miss ya 
And I pray to the lord and hope that dat don’t happen to my sista 
It’s like I was handed a pair of tweezers but couldn’t remove the blister 
     that’s tearing apart my heart like inside of me lives a twister 
My whole life’s been an obstacle, but I keep persevering like my name is Derrick F- 
And I remember livin’ off of bread and there was no Kool-Aid to fill the pitcher 
And then I got enrolled in school and was known as the neighborhood ditcher 
Cuz I was too busy plottin’ on how I could become richer 
And the streets taught me to use fist or let the bullets hitcha 
And this is just a poem I wrote to reminisce  
On all the shit I never had and the family I miss. 



65  

Memories of those Missed 
By Spike NV 
 
Memories of those missed 
Shared  
All of whom we speak 
will bring presents  
pre-sent from another place 
Another time, but, all the same time, since 
They all, the All, is timeless and forevermore 
All that ever was, Ever shall be and 
Is--the I Am 
 
No, I am not speaking nonsense, rather  
Asking that you use your 
Sense, or senses, to act as you  
feel, not as you think that 
You, or I, should be, 
but who we are and  
searching to be, in this life 
Do we chose to react or create, 
We have that choice. 
 
Should we really be recovering 
or needing to be healed from anything, or  
simply remembering human beings 
who may speak of those we miss 
Who've just led the way 
through forgiveness, gratitude, 
To a place of unspeakable peace 
Inside of your Hearts, 
NOW! 
Eternally Connected to  
the source of All  
Life, Love and Light 
 
May it emanate from you always 
Then follow this light  
right back to the source 
From which it came 
What a short trip! 
Abundance! Peace! 
 
 
 
 
 

My Best Friend 
By Brittinie R. 

It was 7pm on April 3, 2002. 
My best friend amy vasquez 
was riding in the backseat of her 
     cousin's car. 
They were driving down Mulberry  
     Going to Walmart to pick up  
     some stuff on their break. 
Amy's cousin was driving too fast 
to get back to work and lost control 
of the car and hit the curb and then 
flipped three times before smashing 
into a huge tree where she was  
pronounced dead at the scene. 
Amy was only seventeen years old 
and was only a month away  
from graduating  
     from Poudre high school. 
She was always wearing her favorite 
football team the Oakland Raiders. 
Amy always brightened up the room 
every time she walked  
     into the classroom. 
I remembered that day  
     we all walked into the classroom  
     where she used to sit in the 
front row and not seeing her there 
the teachers told us  
     Amy is up in heaven 
shining down on us, waiting for us 
with the heavenly gates wide open. 
R.I.P. 



66  

 
Eagle Wings 
By Wendy L. 
 
In loving memory of John Steven Segura 
May 21, 1949 to May 10, 2004 
 
Eagle wings spread out so beautiful and free 
How could I miss something so special to thee 
Your love so warm and pure 
I really miss you and that is for sure. 
 
This wound in my heart will never sustain 
All of this hurt, anguish, and pain. 
 
How will I ever get over such a great dad 
So full of unconditional love like I always had. 
 
Now you seem so far away 
As the days of yesterday just fade away 
You were my hero, my best friend 
And I will love you till the better end. 
 
Tears roll down my face like rain and 
I feel my life has gone down the drain! 
 
I remember you walked me down the aisle 
And now I have to go this lone mile. 
 
Sitting here in this fragile trance 
Wishing I had just one more chance 
 
I’m going to be good, happy, and free 
That good girl that is so deep down inside of me 
 
Eagle Wings, so high in the sky 
I promise to love you till the day that I die! 



67  

If I was anyone else for a day 
By Roo ~NM~ 
 
if I was anyone else for a day 
I would be a small child, one 
that could play all day and 
laugh at nonsense, just laugh 
at nothing or maybe something 
like a bug or a fly or something in the clouds who 
knows whatever it may be 
it’s nothing 
 I’m a kid now that’s me 
 
 
Haunted 
By Angela J. 
 
Some people swear that house was haunted. 
So when I tried to flush all these letters down the toilet 
They wouldn’t go down. 
What the heck? 
Weird! 
This toilet sucks, like a vacuum sucks. 
So after the sixth or eighth flush I did it! 
I took my sock off and stuck my foot down into the bowl. 
That toilet in that haunted house didn’t want that s***! 
 
 
Song that inspires me… 
By AJG 
 
I Worship You by MercyMe 
 
I love this song. It inspires me to dance and lift my hands. My mom always was 
playing this CD as I slept in on weekends and I was so depressed. I’d wanna yell, 
“TURN THAT FREAKIN’ MUSIC DOWN!!” One time I was in the LCDC library and 
came across MercyMe and I played that first song I WORSHIP YOU, it made me 
break down and I sobbed and sobbed. That song made me so grateful for God and 
my mom. This song inspires me to take a shower, and clean, and cook at those 
times when I start to feel depressed. 

The Lighter Side 
Six Word Memoir—By Osos Wifey 

My love, my life, my dogs  



68  

Gummy Bears 
By Shadow 
 
I’m about to spit a flow about gummy bears, 
they’re good but no one seems to care. 
They’re good and gummy, 
stop laughing cause it ain't funny. 
They always have a smile, 
like my homeboy, funny Kyle. 
You can bite their head off, 
if you chew them wrong you might choke or cough. 
You can throw them at people, 
they come in all flavors, except pineapple. 
You can lick them, and throw them at the wall 
give them to a girl, you’ll get a date at the mall. 
You can have battles with them, 
they all have colors like green, like invater zim. 
They have cherry, watermelon and even grape. 
Eat them too much then you’ll have to get back in shape. 
 
 
The Girl 
By Angela J. 
 
We called the plant “The Girl.” 
She had buttons on her light, watering and clipping 
And talking “The Girl,” it still made her 
Get a fly, or no They were spiders. AKA plants. 



69  



70  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Regret 
Six Word Memoir—By Laplebe 

Please give a reason why you hurt  

Sorry James 
By  Sweet Pea 
 
Sorry James you’ll get over it 
“hey, you should write me” 
What I read on the back of my  
History homework 
So that’s what I did, I fell in love with 
You then you leave me for a ho 
I hope you feel satisfied with yourself 
b-cuz you tried to come back.  Crawling 
on your knees. 
I may be an easy ho but b**** 
 You know you’ll never 
 Let me go. 
When you left I didn’t cry I just said 
 F*** you, then moved to 
 Another guy. 

Somethin' to Change 
By Decipher 
 
If only I could go back in time I would change everything from and inch to a mile. I 
would change how my brother’s ruining his life like the deer caught in your head-
lights. Can’t escape the pain no more, cryin' in shame, no more game. It’s real life 
with real people to blame, it don’t matter, not at this point. 
 
I’m infernal nothing in life, completely commercial, my mom needs help—she 
dead broke, this ain’t no joke. Only karma and chance are here to provoke the 
situation, a little boy who came in interrogation from life nowhere to go or to 
strife, to go right ahead and make things right. What would you do if you were 
only 2, had a curious mind for somethin' to do, you’re alone you have nowhere to 
go, fall into the river and drown as you flow. That’s the biggest thing I want to 
change in life, rewind time make the path right. 



71  

A Real Look 
By Dreamer 
 
Here I am, 
Once again. 
Sitting in this cell, 
Alone by myself. 
First thinking, I'm back in hell, 
Then realizing, I'm getting well 
My life hasn't been so great, 
with all the distrust, misused hate. 
So suicidal, hurt, depressed and unhappy, 
A drugged-up and cloudy mind, 
Keeping me from being a good friend 
And daddy 
Just worried about myself,  
Me, myself, and I 
As I'm out there in "The Grind" 
time and time again,  
Told by family and friends 
to get my life straight 
Don't let this f***ed up life  
become my fate. 
They told me thus till they were beyond 
blue in the face. 
Now lost again, without my family 
and friends, looking side to side, 
Seeing no one, no place, 
understanding why I'm hanging 
my head in complete disgrace. 
 
Sitting in this cell, once considered hell, 
no one to blame but myself, 
I'm finding better health, and true 
inner wealth. 
From the Heavens above, the Lord and his son, have opened the eyes 
of this lost and lonely one, to  
lead me back to the proper path 
and guide me down the walk 
I have begun. 
To let me know  
that I'm loved and not 
alone, that they are there and 
it's time for me to come  
back home.   
 

Six Word Memoir—By Brenda O. 
No tengo cabeza para pensar nada  



72  

Hard Times 
Six Word Memoir—By Dreamer 

I'm my coldest, most relentless adversary.  

Lonely 
By Mari Muro 
 
I always feel so lonely 
Back behind these bars 
Lost and afraid 
Battered and betrayed 
The life I once thought so good 
Left me once I scored 
The dope that drove me insane 
Made me change my name 
My soul was lost 
In my rig 
What a lonely life I made 
Now I’m all alone 
I drove everyone away 
I’m drowning in loneliness 
I made for myself. 

Lonely 
By Rebecca I. 
 
I’m lonely, but not alone. 
I’m surrounded by my failures, 
Confronted by all my wrongs. 
It’s like they say, all my fault. 
I chose my path and 
they let me go. 
If I had chosen my family, 
I wouldn’t be alone. 
 



73  

America 
By Bigfoot 
 
Walking along a quiet street in the bitter 
winter cold 
feet crunching the snow below eyes focused 
on the road 
I take a slow look around and am saddened 
by what I see. 
Another destroyed person. 
Why does this have to be? 
Why has the depression sank its claws in me 
to the extreme point of feeling sorrowful 
at another person’s pains? 
Is it my body? 
My mind? 
My soul? 
Or is it America’s constant strife. 
The war of pointless losses. 
the never ending debt 
the health care system 
its like a towel that’s wet 
discarded in the hamper 
waiting to be washed 
but who will take this job,  
because surely America will not. 
 
 
Multiple Personalities 
By Prank 
 
I got a giant monster sittin’ on my back 
I soaked it up like a sponge kuz I’m quick like that 
threw it’s ignorant a** rite upon the shelf 
the thing don’t even got no hope for itself 
the situation was more odd than a platypus 
turns out the thing was just another one of us 
I was the one being ignorant you see 
the grimy monster was just the bad side of me. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Six Word Memoir—By Rebecca I. 
A lot of years, no more tears.  



74  

Living in Hell 
By C-Note 
 
We’re all living in Hell 
Demons knocking on my door 
instead of candy it’s torture they sell 
Just like apples they are the core 
They slowly trying to creep in my  
 mother’s keyhole 
It’s like a hare and a tortoise 
They’re trying to take my soul departed 
They confuse our everyday decisions 
live fast or live slow in today’s religion 
it’s sinning 
Even in the beginning money making  
 was winning 
grew up broke but that ain’t no living 
Gave into my greed and the steady creep 
of his voice I was listening 
It was bliss and I kept wishing 
the sulfur and decay made my nose  
 hair sizzling 
I told him to stop 
but the devil kept speaking 
and to this day I’m still listening. 
 
 
Have You Ever 
By H.M.M 
 
Have you ever been so ashamed of your actions 
you wanted to die? Or hurt someone so bad 
you made them cry? 
 
Have you ever laid in bed at night wishing 
you could snuggle with your kids? Or screamed 
in your own head, asking yourself what the 
hell you did? 
 
Have you ever wished you could turn back 
the hands of time? Or wished with everything 
you are that you hadn’t committed that crime? 
 
Have you ever looked in the mirror and loathed 
your own face? Or wished so desperately to 
have your own space? 
 



75  

Have you ever had to sit back and realize the 
reason you’re here? Or realized you threw away 
everything you hold dear? 
 
Have you ever wanted to be a completely new 
you? Or maybe just understood this is something 
you have to make it through? 
 
  Have You Ever? 
 
 
A Time Forgotten 
By Alice M. 
 
So disturbing, shall it ever leave my mind? 
A story to be told of true Hate and Crime. 
My heart ensnared, plaguing my thoughts; 
Devastating misery of a small soul. 
Shoes made of newspaper print 
 Stolen 
  Guarded 
Standing frozen – A filmy white curtain all around 
Eyes wide staring eternally toward freedom. 
Mouth begging for new hope. 
Those were the lucky ones, they say; 
Survivors march; stumbling toward relief 
A church – a light of dawning hope 
Steeping high as if reaching for the hand of Peace. 
Quiet Calm 
 Storm Breaks 
Firecrackers light the sky 
Flames glow lighting the darkness within 
Stench of FEAR 
 Gripping 
  Clinging to those who remain, 
Relief comes with screams of Horror 
All to be cast aside with Answers of Ignorance 
Only to be remembered by those whom never truly escaped. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



76  

I am Woman, Hear Me Roar! 
Six Word Memoir—By AVA 

So beautiful, so intelligent, so you. 

A Real Woman 
Collaborative Poem 
 
A real woman is strong 
A real woman is herself, but by all means she is not perfect. 
She speaks her mind because she is confident, charismatic, and full of character! 
A real woman has flaws, but she’s beautiful just the way she is. 
She knows the meaning of “beauty is only skin deep”. 
A real woman doesn’t need to have her neck elongated plus her boobs actually  
     bounce! 
A real woman fears no man because she loves herself and everybody. 
She buys jeans that fit so she eats what she wants. 
A real woman thinks of herself as a queen so she doesn’t mind living her life to its  
     fullest. 
A real woman loves people for their inner beauty so she turns her back on fashionista  
     magazines. 
She believes in herself so when she steps out of bed she shines like a star. 
A real woman is a beautiful mother, wife, sister, or friend. 
A real woman is a person, and she’s sitting right here in this room. 



77  



78  

This Woman 
By Ava 
 
This woman is stronger than before! 
It’s me, just me, only me 
I’ll be home soon babygirl 
Me and you against the world. 
 
 
Victorious 
By Alice M. 
 
Since ancient times the earth has cried 
Isolation for protection from where evil lies. 
Health of the young, strength and beauty within. 
Nothing joyful in being taught to hide. 
 I’m a woman 
Victoriously 
Victorious Woman 
That’s me. 
 
May the Blessing of truth, a symbol of hope, forever more. 
True alliance of Mother, Daughter, Sister combined. 
A sacred trust it will always be. 
A secret passed from generation to generation never to be forgotten! 
 I’m a woman 
Victoriously 
Victorious woman 
That’s me. 
 
The gifted helper, who is a healer of the evil which surrounds. 
The fighter has vanquished the prisoner within. 
As my soul reaches North, South, East, West 
Searching out light and spirit of my ancestors. 
 I’m a woman 
Victoriously 
Victorious woman 
That’s me. 
 
Gathering together the true legacy 
With dignity and purpose we strive to be    
Proud Stoic – coming together young and old 
Being as one We are now more wise 
 Cause I am a woman 
Victoriously 
Victorious woman 
That’s me.  



79  

Sublime Chaos 
Six Word Memoir—By AVA 

Don’t hate because you ain’t me  

I Got . . . 
By Shadow 
 
I got friends that are cool. 
I got friends that ditch school. 
I got friends that do backflips. 
I got friends that kiss girls on the lips. 
I got friends that are gummy. 
I got friends that are funny. 
I want a bunny. 
I got a sandwich made with honey. 
I want a juice box. 
I want a massage with hot rocks. 
I like egg rolls, 
I don’t like girls with jelly rolls. 
My actions are great, 
My favorite band is Escape the Fate, 
I throw a toaster at your head, 
the inside of a cherry pop tart is red. 
My favorite time of the day, 
is when I’m in bed. 

CLUE:  The Confessions of Professor Plum 
By  Dragon 
 
How dare you accuse me? 
I was with my boyfriend 
Dancing at the club 
And after that I took a hot 
Soak in my tub 
I would never kill anybody 
I mean look at me! 
I play chess and eat a lot of cheese 
I have a puppy at home 
Who I could never bear to leave 
And look at my pants 
They barely go past my knees 
I am not a killer 
Can’t I have a little fun? 
I know I’m a stripper 
But doesn’t mean I killed someone. 



80  

Slow Shame 
By Shadow 
 
Watch me bust a flow, 
I’ll bust it real slow. 
They call me teletubby “po” 
I am big and red, 
I’ll break your legs and put you on a sled. 
I’ll bury your face in the snow. 
You won’t see it coming, you won’t know. 
I have a TV on my belly, make a sandwich with lots of jelly. 
Our sun is very scary, it’s a face of a body, and I thanks its name is berry. 
Our food machine sounds like it’s taking a s***. 
The food looks like its made of oats and spit. 
 
 
Dreams 
By ~Shy Girl~ 
 
My dreams have been really strange lately, seems like something is in my way. 
I don’t know what 
I don’t know why 
It’s ok 
I will survive. 
I have so many dreams with him 
See the world fly around, doing whatever wherever whenever 
I don’t know what’s going to happen so I don’t know if that will be possible. 
I started writing about dreams, now my head is going elsewhere. 
This tends to happen sometimes; my mind goes a hundred miles an hour, I can’t stay 
focused, I don’t know why, it just happens. 
Sometimes I think I’m crazy. 
Maybe I need drugs 
Maybe it was the drugs that did it, who knows… 
Anyways, back to dreams. 
I like dreams. They kind of seem to symbolize what’s going on in your life. 
I really don’t like this subject, not something I usually think about so it’s kind of hard to 
write about it. Especially for five minutes. 
How long has it been so far? 
My hand kind of hurts, been writing all day, but I like this class so I guess it is ok. 
Back to dreams I guess, I just don’t know what to say. 
Seems my mind doesn’t know much right now. 
 
 
 
 
 



81  

Sauce Box 
By Osos Wifey 
 
I want to laugh in your face, 
You think my husband wants you? 
B**** you’re a disgrace. 
If he wants you then why is he with me? 
Chick why can’t you see its Him and Me? 
You’ve told me don’t hate me cause I’m beautiful, 
Hate me because your man thinks so. 
I hate to break it to you honey, 
You’re nothing but a ho! 
You think you’re sexy, you think you’re cool, 
But to me and the world you look like a fool. 
You prove the world right, 
Babies’ mamas are nothing but drama. 
I tried to be your friend 
But I no longer will pretend. 
Well, to tell you the truth, 
I’ll always love a part of you, the part that isn’t physically you 
But in fact he’s a boy, a 7-year-old 
He’s the greatest hand a dealer can deal 
And I’m sorry but you won’t win, 
This hand I will not fold.  
 
 
Price is your life 
By Static 
 
The kind of sorcerer folks call an obeah 
is not a man you’d want to hang around 
A word from him may fill you with a phobia 
or cast a spell that lays you underground 
 
He shakes his spear and utters his parenesis 
(a fancy way of sayin’ exhortation) 
Avoid him, for his voodoos are the genesis of babies’ boils and dying men’s  
     damnation 
(Words ending in –phobia arrive in batches, 
with only obeah for rhyming mix; 
there’s no rhyme but parenesis that matches 
words ending in –genesis sometimes 
twenty-six). 
 
 
 



82  
 

Six Word Memoir—By Laplebe 
No me digas nada porfavor Olvida  

 
 
 
 
Smelly Body Order  
Sex on the floor 
Open doors that won’t stay shut 
Aliens that dig in my mind’s gut 
 
The color blue. 
Romance that is “true” 
 
Hospitals 
Squirrels 
Cars 
Broken glass 
An ego dude looking for nothing but a  
     piece of a** 
Kidney stones I’m tryin’ to pass 
 
Getting arrested 
Gynecologists 
Nuns and priests 
Abstinence 
 
New clothes someone else wears 
That damn store Claires 
Ambercrombe & Fitch 
The girl with blonde hair I call a b***** 
A young girl tryin'’ to get hitched 
 
Got to take a piss and slip 
Buy something expensive 
And get gypped. 
 
What am I complainin’ about? 
I ain’t s**** 

Things that Really Bother Me 
By Harley Q. 
 
Losing when I deserve to win. 
My mind racing. 
And going through 10 pens. 
Just to write in my f**** notebook. 
 
Getting those racing thoughts out 
My friends thinking I’m a cop-out 
Me knowing I’m a high school drop-out. 
 
My hair fading. 
My makeup smearing 
People cuttin’ me off 
Fat lazy drunks 
Bald men that drive trucks. 
 
Semen. 
Cocky men. 
Dumb men. 
 
Thinkin’ they can scratch their junk  
     whenever they want. 
 
Girls with no a** trying to flaunt. 
Big a**es. 
Skinny broads 
Nosey broads 
 
My ex-girlfriend’s eye that twitches 
Wanna be gangsta snitches 
 
Twisted panties 
Wedgies 
Arguing over Government 
Melted Candy Bars 
My Ears ringing 
Little Sisters Singing 



83  

 
My Shoes 
By Prank 
 
My shoes have walked a million miles 
My shoes come with tribulations and trials 
My shoes are something you would never want to be in 
My shoes will eventually walk me right in the pen 
My shoes walked here as well as down south 
My shoes have been in and out of the haters mouths 
My shoes have walked me to serenity 
My shoes have walked me to the front door of the enemy 
My shoes ain’t never gonna cost 
My shoes $20 bucks straight outta Ross 
My shoes seen every part of this world 
My shoes seen up, down, even warm and cold 
My shoes need to change direction 
My shoes R in need of a plain correction 
My shoes have walked a million miles. 
 
 
Shh  
By Roxanna R. 
 
Shh.  Listen.  Can you hear that? 
Rat tat tat 
Oh boy, oh boy 
It’s here 
Let’s clap  
What the crap? 
Go ahead and snap 
Or maybe even tap 
What’s the beat 
Pounding heat into the drum 
I think I would just like to hum 
Come on life get some 
It’s true I am no longer numb 
Feelings course through me 
Like a living river flowing  
I’m sure I must be glowing 
It’s true I’m surely growing 
No more holding on 
Let go and party with God all day long 
It’s getting louder 
The noise of life is like a shower 
Of music 
Shh.  Listen.  I’m sure you can hear it too. 



84  

Little Things 
By AJG 
 
Split ends—hair, tying it up 
being unable to answer 
little minds 
 mosa- Hermosa 
That/ means/ Huge Bulls***!! 
Little you/ Mosa 
little me-Chiquita (but pronounce it sheequita, like my Tia Shirley) 
Oooh I can’t stand that, little things 
   little things. 
little Things stoppin' 
Big Things Poppin'… 
 
 
Fame 
By James T. 
 
Fame would be a desire, if you'd enquire "who"  
was that, and then thought,  
"Liar," either I to you,  
or you to yourself.  
Above nothing or no one else, I want no 
recognition on any shelf.  
No fame by name,  
no winner of any game,  
still I'll be proud with no shame. 
I'll win the world with you and so would choose to lose 
as much too.  
Even as opponents, no gain is 
worth to me the pain of beating  
any fool. So in truth, 
I'd be the dude no one knew, 
but someone famous for, everyone 
else not knowing "who."  
Fame is a power  
and most abuse it. So, whatever,  
I'll let be, I'll let you choose it.  
 
 



85  

A.C  36 
AJG  29, 67, 84 
Alice M.  4, 47, 51, 57, 75, 78 
Angela G. 54 
Angela J.  35, 67, 68 
Anonymous 28 
Anything 31, 43 
Ava  21, 22, 56, 70, 76, 78, 79 
Bama  9 
Becky W. 36, 49, 55, 56 
Bigfoot  16, 20, 32, 73 
Brendo O. 71 
Brittinie R. 65 
C-Note  74 
Collaborative 5, 69, 76 
Cosette Carlin 52 
Dante C.  17, 23 
Decipher 70 
Delaney  44 
Diamond Marie 18, 20, 33, 63 
Dragon  43, 79 
Dreamer  14, 61, 71, 72 
Drew D.  8 
eep  33, 42 
Grumpsta 6 
H.M.M.  46, 74 
Harley Q. 6, 30, 82 
J.P.  55 
Jade  37 
James T.  18, 19, 27, 84 
J-DUBB  25, 54, 64 
Joey H.  40 
Kelly A.C. 58 
Kevin D.  7, 61 
KJ  46 
Krazi  40 
Laplebe  31, 33, 70, 82 
Leanne R. 51, 58, 63 
Lola Bunny 26, 28, 29, 50 
Lola Jay  13 
Lydia  55 
Mari Muro 11, 27, 35, 48, 50, 72 
Megan E. 38 
Melissa M. 7, 48 
N. Zamudio 12, 31, 34, 39 
 

Olivia S.  57 
Osos Wifey 23, 35, 39, 43, 67, 81 
P.A.  62 
Prank  12, 73, 83 
Precious Moments 15, 35 
Rebecca I. 8, 54, 72, 73 
Roo ~NM~ 8, 67 
Roxanna R. 16, 21, 83 
Samsara  4, 9, 22, 23, 83 
Shadow  68, 79, 80 
Shy Girl  58, 80 
SLJ  4, 21, 46, 51, 61, 63, 72, 
  76, 77 
Solo 2014 10, 17 
Spike NV 59, 65 
Stanley A.G. 25. 26, 44, 53, 60, 62 
Static  81 
Sweet Pea 24, 70 
Victoria S. 29 
Viver  45 
WBB Girlz 13 
Wendy L. 66 
Youngster 4, 5 

Index of Writers/Artists 



86  

SpeakOut! 2.0 

“Writing is a struggle against silence.”  
Carlos Fuentes 

 
 
Dear SpeakOut Writing Program Writers and Artists, 
 
We would like to take this time to thank you for your contribu-
tion and support over the years. Programs like this rely on  
writers, artists and group members such as yourself. The jour-
nals are a huge part of our program. However, in order to keep 
with the times, we have decided to create a space in the 
online universe for the SpeakOut! Program.  
 
SpeakOut! 2.0 is online and live! Our hope is to help SpeakOut! 
Alumni continue to submit and publish their work through our 
website. This service is absolutely free and is a great way to 
see your work in print on the web. We will also continue to of-
fer feedback and creative writing critique through the 
SpeakOut 2.0 website regardless of whether or not you choose 
to publish your work. Please stop by and register, comment, 
and submit! 
 

http://speakoutclc.wordpress.com/  


